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Transmitted Via UPS Next Day Air

January 12, 2001

Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Ground-Water Monitoring Reports
September 1999 and October 2000
Southern Fueling Area
UPS-Oakland Center
8400 Pardee Drive, Oakland, California
BBL Project # 36768.03
State 1D # 583

Dear Mr. Chan:

On behalf of United Parcel Service (UPS), Blasland, Bouck, & Lee, Inc. (BBL) is pleased to submit this
ground-water monitoring report on the referenced facility. The report summarizes removal activities
associated with oxygen release compound (ORC) socks and the results of two subsequent ground-water
monitoring events. The ground-water monitoring events were conducted in accordance with the Work Plan
approval letter, dated August 8, 1997, from the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, which
required ground-water sampling following ORC sock removal.

Included in this report is a conceptual plan to remove free product from ground water and decrease gasoline
and diesel concentrations in soil from the Southern Fueling Area. After your review, we request a meeting
to discuss site closure goals and implementation of an agreed-upon course of remediation.

If you have any questions or require further clarification please call the undersigned at (949) 474-9052.
Sincerely,
BLASLAND, BOUCK, & LEE, INC.

I e— )

Anthony T. Parenteau, R.E.A. Brian D. Bracken, P.E.
Sentor Scientist/Manager Vice President

Attachments

cc/encl: Linda Lyons, UPS
Hugh Devery, BBL

2600 Michelson Drive = Suite 830 » Invine, CA 92612-6520
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GROUND-WATER MONITORING REPORT
FOR
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE
SOUTH TANK AREA

SECTION L. SITE INFORMATION

Site Name: United Parcel Service Location: 8400 Pardee Drive
Distribution Center Catdand, Califorinia
Reporting Periods: September 1999 and Site Monitoring Data
October 2000 Available Since: Third Quarter 1990
Report Date: January 11, 2000 Dates Sampled: September 30, 1999,

October 11, 2000

Prepared By: Blasland, Bouck, & Lee Prepared For: United Parcel Service
2600 Michelson Drive, Suite 830 55 Glenlake Parkway, NE
Irvine, CA, 92612 Atlanta, Georgia

Consultant Contact; Brian D. Bracken, P.E. Owner Contact: Ms. Linda Lyons
Vice President {404) 828-6766
{949) 474-9052

Alameda County Health Mr. Barmey M. Chan
Care Services Contact: {510) 567-6700
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Table 1. September 1999 Ground-Water Elevations

Table 2. October 2000 Ground-Water Elevations

Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Elevation Summary

Table 4. September 1999 Ground-Water Analytical Data Summary
Table 5. October 2000 Ground-Water Analytical Data Summary

Table 6. Historical Ground-Water Monitoring Results Summary

Figures
Figure |. Topographic Map of Site Location and Vicinity

Figure 2. Previous Soil and Ground-Water Sampling Locations

Figure 3. Ground-Water Elevations, September 1999

Figure 4. Ground-Water Elevations, October 2000

Figure 5. TPH as Diesel Concentrations in Ground Water, September 1999
Figure 6. TPH as Diesel Concentrations in Ground Water, October 2000
Figure 7. TPH as Gasoline Concentrations in Ground Water, September 1999

Figure 8. TPH as Gasoline Concentrations in Ground Water, October 2000
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Appendices

Appendix A BBL Standard Field Procedures

Appendix B Analytical Laboratory Results and Chain-of-Custody Documentation
Appendix C Ground-Water Sampling Forms

Appendix D Disposal Documentation

Appendix E Soil and Ground-Water Sampling and Analysis Report

SECTION IIL DESCR_IPTI_ON OF GROUND-W-ATER MONITORING NETWORK AND WELLS

Well Screen (1) Construction Installed
MW-1 3-15 4in/PVC/002 8/22/90
MW-2 3-15 4in/PVC/0.02 8/22/90
MW-3 3-15 4in/PVC/0.02 8/23/90
OW-1 N/A 6in/PVC/N/A Prior to 5/93

Depths are in feet below ground surface (bgs).
Construction relates to well diameter, casing material, and screen sfot size in inches.
N/A = Not Available

SECTION IV. SFi

Average Ground-Water Average Ground-Water
Depth: 5.19 feet below Elevation Change Since
top-cf-casing Junc 1998 -0.013 foct
Average Hydraulic Direction of Ground-
Gradient: 26 ft./1000 fi. (on-site) Water Flow: Southwest
On-Site Range of TPH as On-Site Range of TPH as
Diesel Concentrations: 6,300 ug/L — 1,570,000 vg/L Gasoline Concentrations: 220 ug/L — 5,600 ug/L
Other Compounds
Detected: Toluene, ethylbenzene, and total
xylenes.

ORC Sock Removal. The oxygen release compound (ORC) socks instailed in monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3,
and observation well OW-1 on June 3, 1998, were to be removed prior to the next ground-water sampling event (BBL,
Appendix E}. The ORC socks were installed to enhance bioremediation and reduce the dissolved-phase Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbon (TPH) as Diesel concentrations. The ORC socks were removed from these wells on September 27, 1999,
Upon examination, the socks from MW-1, MW-3, and OW-1 revealed a strong odor with some staining; however, socks
removed from MW-2 exhibited a very strong odor and heavy staining. The ORC socks from all the wells were placed in
labeled DOT-approved 55-gallon drums for subsequent transport and disposal. The site location is indicated on Figure
1, and previous soil and ground-water sampling locations are indicated on Figure 2,
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Ground-Water Flow. Depths to ground water in wells MW-1, MW.-2, MW-3, and OW-1 were measured on September
30, 1999. The ground-water elevations at the three monitoring wells were calculated using top-of-casing elevations and
the September 1999 depth to ground-water measurements. The depth to water at OW-1 was corrected based on the
measurable thickness of free-phase hydrocarbons of 0.1 foot present on the water table as indicated in Table 1. This
correction was performed by multiplying the free-phase hydrocarbon thickness by the specific gravity of diesel (0.8654
at 599F) and subtracting it from the depth to water. The hydraulic gradient of 0.026 feet per foot was calculated based on
the ground-water elevations at the three monitoring wells at the southern tank area of the site. Consistent with previous
investigations, the resulting hydraulic gradient suggests an apparent ground-water flow direction to the southwest.
September 1999 ground-water elevations are presented in Table 1. Historical ground-water elevations are presented in
Table 3. September 1999 ground-water ¢levation contours are presented on Figure 3.

Ground-Water Quality. Ground-water monitoring was performed at monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-3 and OW-1
in the area of the southern tank area. Samples were collected using BBL Standard Field Procedures (Appendix A} and
analyzed for TPH as gasoline and diesel by modified EPA Method 8015; and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes
(BTEX) and methyl-tert butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8021. Dissolved oxygen was measured in the field using
a YSI DO Meter Model 50B with a down hole probe. Table 4 summarizes the September 1999 ground-water analytical
results, and Table 6 summarizes the historical ground-water analytical results. Figures 5 and 7 show September 1999
concentrations of TPH as diesel and TPH as gasoline in ground water, respectively.

A slight sheen was observed in monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3. Interface tape measurements and the first
bailer inserted into observation well OW-1 during purging revealed a 0.1 foot thickness of brown liquid-phase
hydrocarbons. Subsequently, the purge water showed decreasing amounts of product until it was no longer present in
measurable thickness in OW-1 after five bailer volumes of ground water were removed from the well. The purge water
from OW-1 (20 gallons) was placed in a separate drum than the purge water from the three monitoring wells.

Laboratory analyses detected TPH as diesel and TPH as gasoline in all four wells (Table 4, Appendix B). Detected
concentrations of toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes are below the respective California Title 22 Maximum Contaminant
Levels (MCLs) for ground water. MTBE was not detected in any of the samples collected. TPH concentrations have
remained constant or increased from the previous sampling event. The laboratory analytical report and the sampling forms
are included as Appendix B and Appendix C, respectively. The duplicate sample, labeled MW-4 on the laboratory report,
was obtained from observation well OW-1. The large discrepancy in analytical results between the original sample from
OW-1 and its duplicate sample is likely due to the presence of free-product residue in a greater amount in the original
sample than the duplicate, even though the same sampling bailer was used. Figures 5 and 7 present the September 1999
distributions of TPH as diesel and TPH as gasoline, respectively.

Soil/Water Disposal Activities, On November 2, 1999, following receipt of the analytical data, the ORC socks and the
purge water were transported for disposal by Clearwater Environmental Management, Inc. to Alviso Independent (il in
Alviso, California. Related documentation is provided in Appendix D.
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SECTTION V. OCTOBER 2000 GROUND WATER CONDITIONS

Average Ground Water Average Ground Water

Depth: 4.94 feet below Elevation Change: -0.12 feet
top-of-casing

Average Hydraulic Direction of Ground

Gradient: 33.3 ft./1000 ft. (onsite) Water Flow: Southwest

On Site Range of TPH as On Site Range of TPH as

Diesel Concentrations: 4,400 ug/L - 69,000 ug/L. Gasoline Concentrations: 170 ug/L — 2,100 ug/L

Other Compounds

Detected: None above detection limits.

Ground-Water Flow. Depths to ground water in MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and OW-1 were measured on October 11, 2000.
The ground water elevations at the three monitoring wells were calculated using top-of-casing elevations and the October
2000 depth to ground-water measurements. The depths to water at MW-2 and OW-1 were corrected based on the
measurable thickness of free-phase hydrocarbons present on the water table as indicated in Table 2. This correction was
performed by multiplying the free-phase hydrocarbon thickness by the specific gravity of diesel (0.8654 at 590F) and
subtracting it from the depth to water. The hydraulic gradient of 0.033 feet per foot was calculated based on the ground-
water elevations at the three monitoring wells in the southern tank area. Consistent with previous investigations, the
resulting hydraulic gradient suggests an apparent ground-water flow direction to the southwest. October 2000 ground-
water elevations are presented in Table 2. Historical ground-water elevations are presented as Table 3. October 2000
ground-water elevation contours are presented in Figure 4.

Ground-Water Quality. Ground-water monitoring was performed at monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-3 and
observation well OW-1, in the southern tank area. Samples were collected using BBL Standard Field Procedures
(Appendix A) and analyzed for TPH as gasoline and diesel by modified EPA Method 8015 and BTEX and MTBE by EPA
Method 8021. Dissolved oxygen was measured in the field using a YSI DO Meter Model 50B down hole probe. Table
5 summarizes the October 2000 ground-water analytical results, and Table 6 summarizes the historical ground-water
analytical results. Figures 6 and 8 show October 2000 concentrations of TPH as diesel and TPH as gasoline in ground
water, respectively.

A light sheen was observed in monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-3, while observation well OW-1 and monitoring well
MW-2 contained 0.09-foot and 0.08-foot thickness of brown liquid-phase hydrocarbons, respectively. Subsequent bailing
of the wells showed decreasing amounts of product until it was no longer present in measurable thickness in OW-1 and
MW-2. The purge water from OW-1 (20 gallons) and MW-2 (15 gallons) was placed in 55-gallon drums with the purge
water from monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-3,

Laboratory analyses detected no concentrations of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, or MTBE above the respective
detection limits. TPH as diese! and TPH as gasoline were detected in all five samples collected (Table 5, Appendix B).
All four wells sampled experienced marked decreases in concentrations of TPH as gasoline since the September 1999
monitoring event. Monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2 showed some reduction in TPH as diesel. Well OW-1 showed a
dramatic reduction in TPH as diesel since the September 1999 monitoring event. MW-3 had an increase in TPH as diesel.
The laboratory analytical report and the sampling forms are included as Appendix B and Appendix C, respectively. The
duplicate sample, labeled MW-4 on the [aboratory report, was obtained from observation well OW-1,

Soil/Water Disposal Activities. On October 31, 2000, following receipt of the analytical data, the purge water was
transported for disposal by Clearwater Environmental Management, Inc. to Alviso Independent Oil in Alviso, California.
Related documentation is provided in Appendix D.
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CONCEPTUAL REMEDIATION PLAN AND REMEDIATION GOALS
Discussion of Findings

The ORC socks were removed from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and OW-1. Product sheen was observed
on ground-water purged from MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 during both the September 1999 and October 2000 events. A
0.1-foot thickness of free-phase petroleum hydrocarbons was observed in OW-1 during the September 1999 event. Free-
phase petroleum hydrocarbon thicknesses of 0.08 feet and 0.09 feet were observed in MW-2 and OW-1 during the
October 2000 event, respectively. TPH as gasoline concentrations generally decreased in all four wells monitored
between the September 1999 and October 2000 sampling events. TPH as diesel decreased in three of the four wells
monitored, but increased in upgradient well MW-3.

The hydraulic gradient indicates the ground-water flow direction is to the southwest. The lowest concentrations of TPH
as diesel and TPH as gasoline are found in down-gradient well MW-2 located in the southwest corner of the southern
fueling area. To determine the distribution and extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in ground water, data from the June
1996 and June 1998 direct-push investigations were also examined. Based on the data availabie, it appears the TPH as
diesel distribution is more extensive to the north-northeast of the southern UST area. The TPH as gasoline spatial
distribution is smaller in extent and appears to be present within the TPH as diesel areal distribution.

The chromatogram fingerprints for MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 in the laboratory report for the Ociober 2000 sampling
event are indicative of crude oil, whereas the chromatogram fingerprint for OW-1 indicates very weathered diesel fuel.
Historically, analytical results for ground-water samples at the site indicated the presence of heavier hydrocarbons with
chromatogram signatures that did not resemble those of diesel fuel {BBL, September 1996). Consequently, these results
suggest two sources of hydrocarbons are present at the site. We suspect that there is some minor residual diesel fuel in
the UST pit due to a past release; however, we also believe that there is diesel and heavier oils in the backfilled sediments.
TPH as diesel concentrations have been detected at elevated concentrations at distances up to 95 feet upgradient of the
UST pit. Historical aerial photographs indicate the property was backfilled between 1959 and 1968; and prior to
backfilling, the area was a tidal marsh. The source of the backfill or possible impacts to this backfill material are
unknown.

Conclusions

Free product of about one-inch thickness is present in two of four wells monitored in the vicinity of the USTs. Residual
hydrocarbons are located within the UST pit and in the surrounding backfill material located at the site. The source of
site backfill material is unknown, but is suspected of being harbor dredge material, Diesel, heavier oils and limited
amounts of free product are believed to be contained in this backfilled material.

Remediation Objectives

The existence of free product in ground water and elevated concentrations of hydrocarbons in the subsurface warrant
active site remediation to achieve closure. Such remediation should be focused on free product removal.

Remediation Options

Regarding options for product recovery, the following factors apply to the subject site:

Product detection is intermittent
Product is present as sheen or globules

¢ Product has been classified in three categories: gasoline, a weathered diesel and a heavier oil.

s Lithology is stratified marine sediments with clayey gravel in the upper five feet (e.g., believed to be harbor bottom
dredged material — fill) and silts and clays at greater depths.

WRVINEDDS Y SUBMAWUPSYOAKLANDMWSAMPLISB?! 1960 doc Page 5§ of 7




Product removal alternatives that may be applicable include;

e Periodic bailing of impacted wells -
Instaliation of ground-water extraction pumps ™'
Installation of skimmer pumps _
Installation of other skimmer devices
Dual-phase extraction with product separation
Application of surfactants to improve product recovery o )
Application of heat to improve product recovery y, (I L\‘am. i i J:’ RN REE T

e

. & + @

Individual recovery options are addressed below.

Periodic bailing This method is effective for a limited radius since there is little potential for flow during periodic short
term bailing. However, product tends to accumulate in wells over time at many sites, so even in the absence of sustained
flow, there is a potential to recover separate phase material in this manner. The technique is labor intensive and therefore
the cost per gallon of product material recovered is greater than for other methods unless the total volume recovered is
low.

Ground-Water Extraction The potential for separate phase product to flow toward a recovery well can be improved by
inducing ground-water flow toward the well by pumping. This alternative requires that the ground water, which is likely
to be contarninated, must be treated before discharge. Furthermore, since this site is of low permeability, the ground
water cannot be recharged to the subsurface on site, It is possible that an NPDES permit can be obtained and the
recovered water can be discharged to nearby surface waters or storm drain systems. This system would require the
installation of two or three recovery wells and pumps. An above-ground treatment system consisting of an oil-water
separator and carbon filtering for the ground-water treatment prior to discharge would be necessary.

Skimmer pumps Skimmer pumps are available commercially, but their application is limited to low viscosity
hydrocarbons. Since the separate phase material at this site is reported to be a heavy oil in some areas, skimmer pump
operation may not achieve site clean-up goals.

If adequate water-table surface area is accessible, the accumulated oil can be collected by employing a mechanical
skimmer. Such a device has hydrophobic surfaces that contact the air-water interface and the oil that is floating adheres
to the surface and is withdrawn. The hydrophobic surface may be a tube or belt. An adequate surface could be produced
by installing an interceptor trench, backfilling with coarse gravel, and placing a collection sump at a central location.
The skimmer would be located to remove accumulated oil from within the sump. An effective interceptor trench at this
site would be constructed to a depth of six feet and would be about two feet wide. The skimmer would discharge
collected oil to a holding tank that would be emptied periodically for off site disposal.

Dual phase recovery Dual phase recovery, which denotes recovery of liquid and vapor simultancously, is effective on
localized zones of separate phase material and in areas of low permeability. The latter condition is found at this site. Dual
phase recovery employs high suction and is therefore energy-intensive and correspondingly expensive. The relatively
higher recovery rate creates a greater cost for ground-water treatment. Two dual phase recovery wells would need to be
installed. The combined flow from the recovery system is separated and separate treatments are required for the vapor,
floating product and ground water. Vapor treatment would be necessary.

Surfactant Application Application of surfactants could enhance some of the other technologies described above.
Surfactants increase solubility and allow oil to flow more easily toward the recavery system, but also render the treatment
processes considered above less effective. Surfactants can increase plume migrafion rate; however, they may be difficult

to neutralize. The use of surfactants would have to be reviewed in advance with Alameda County. -

e S 1
— 1 et
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Heating Heating also reduces the viscosity of separate phase oil and thereby makes it easier to flow toward whatever
recovery system 1s in place. Heating is usually economical only if there is a source of waste heat available.
Unfortunately, no such source is known and this option is, therefore, not deemed feasible.

Selected Remediation Remedy

Based on our knowledge of the extent and physical characteristics of the separate phase liquid and the lithology of the
site, BBL. recommends that an inceptor trench be instailed on each side of the UST pit. These four separate trenches
would act as a collection trough for separate phase product. Recovery sumps would be installed at the ends of each
trough. Initially, hydrocarbon absorbent pads/booms would be placed in these sumps to absorb any accumulated product.
These would initially be checked menthly for the first 3 months and, if applicable, quarterly thereafter. If any of these
trenches are effectively recovering free phase liquid, tn manual bailing can be initiated on a more frequent schedule,
and if necessary, a skimmer system (equipped with an oil holding tank) can be installed and operated. Conversely, if the
product recovery rate remains low (less than one-half galion per event), then routine pad replacement or hydrocarbon
bailing may be reduced to a quarterly or semi-annual event after three months.

Based on site conditions, and past recovery of available separate phase product, BBL believes that this selected remedial
strategy will be an effective approach to achieve site closure.

References

Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc., Septermnber 6, 1996, Subsurface Investigation Results, letter report prepared for UPS-Oakland
Hub, 8400 Pardee Drive, Oakland, California.

Geraghty and Miller, Inc., January 23, 1996. Results of Groundwater Monitoring, December 28, 1995, UPS-Oakland Hub,
8400 Pardee Drive, Qakland, California.

Geraghty and Miller, Inc., October 31, 1990. Resuits of Soil and Groundwater Assessment Activities, United Parcel
Services, Inc. Facility, 8400 Pardee Drive, Qakland, California.
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TABLE 1

SEPTEMBER 1999 GROUND-WATER ELEVATIONS
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE DISTRIBUTION CENTER

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
~SCREER — THEPTHTO | FREE-PHASE
INTERVAL| REFERENCE | DEPTH TO FREE- | GROUND- | GROUND-WATER PRODUCT
WELLLD.| (feetbgs) | ELEVATION PHASE PRODUCT WATER ELEVATION THICKNESS
MW-1 3-15 7.43 3.75 3.75 3.68 Light sheen
MW-2 3-15 7.15 4.95 4.95 2.20 Light sheen
MW-3 3-15 7.42 372 3.72 3.70 Light sheen
OW-1 N/A N/A 8.36 8.35 N/A 0.1-foot
Noteg:

1. Measurements in feet, except where noted.

2. Reference elevation = Elevation surveyed relative to an arbitrary bench mark.

3. Depth to ground water and free-phase product = Measured from highest paint of weil casing, marked by netch on casing.

4. Measurements recorded on 9/30/99,

5. Screen interval is given in feet below ground surface (bgs)

6. N/A = Not Available




TABLE 2

OCTOBER 2000 GROUND-WATER ELEVATIONS
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE DISTRIBUTION CENTER

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
SCREEN DEPTH TO FREE PHASE
. INTERVAL| REFERENCE | DEPTHTO FREE- | GROUND GROUND WATER PRODUCT
WELL LD. | (feetbgs) ELEVATION | :PHASE PRODUCT WATER ELEVATION THICKNESS
MW-1 3-15 7.43 3.88 3.88 3.55 Light sheen
MW-2 3-15 7.15 4,95 4.96 2.19 0.08-feet
MW-3 3-15 7.42 3.88 3.88 3.54 Light sheen
OW-1 N/A N/A 6.88 6.89 N/A 0.09-feet

1. Measurements in feet, except where noted.

2. Reference elevation surveyed relative to an arbitrary bench mark.

)

4. Measurements recorded on October 11, 2000.

o Lh

. N/A = Not Available

. Screen interval is given in feet below ground surface (bgs).

. Depth to ground water and free-phase product measured from highest point of well casing, marked by notch on casing.

7. Ground water elevation for wells containing free-phase product corrected for density differences between hydrocarbons and water.




TABLE 3

HISTORICAL GROUND-WATER ELEVATION SUMMARY

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE DISTRIBUTION CENTER
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

DEPTHTO  GROUND CHANGE SINCE

WELL REFERENCE GROUND WATER PREVIOUS PRODUCT

LD. ELEVATION DATE WATER  ELEVATION MEASUREMENT THICKNESS
MW-1 7.43 8/28/90 3.80 3.63 -- Sheen
9/20/90 3.99 3.44 -0.19 N/A
6/19/91 347 3.96 0.52 N/A
7/23/91 3.70 3.73 -0.23 N/A
8/26/91 3.92 3.51 -0.22 N/A
11/18/91 421 322 -0.29 N/A
2/3/92 3.99 344 0.22 N/A
6/29/92 338 4.05 0.61 N/A
6/23/93 2.72 4.71 0.66 N/A
10/11/93 3.87 3.56 -1.15 N/A
1/4/94 3.34 4.09 0.53 N/A
5/10/94 2.14 529 1.20 N/A
2/1/95 1.84 5.59 0.30 N/A
8/2/95 3.10 4.33 -1.26 N/A
10/16/95 3.75 3.68 -0.65 N/A
12/28/95 3.56 3.87 0.19 N/A

6/4/97 3.16 4.27 0.40 None present
6/3/98 NM N/A N/A Sheen

9/30/99 3.75 3.68 -0.59 Light sheen

10/11/00 3.88 3.55 -0.13 Light sheen

Notes:

1. Reference elevation surveyed relative to mean sea level by Geraghty and Miller (Geraghty and Miller, Inc.. 1990}
2. Depth to ground water measured from notch/mark on north edge of well casing.
3. Sources: Geraghty and Miller, 1996; BBL
4. NS = Not sampled; NA = Not analyzed; NM = Not measured; NC = Not calculated; N/A = Not Available.

5. Measurements in feet unless noted otherwise.




HISTORICAL GROUND-WATER ELEVATION SUMMARY
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE DISTRIBUTION CENTER

TABLE 3
(Continued)

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
T DEPTHTO" GROUND __ CHANGE SINCE
WELL REFERENCE - GROUND ~  WATER . PREVIOUS PRODUCT
LD. ELEVATION DATE WATER - ELEVATION MEASUREMENT  THICKNESS

MW-2 7.15 8/28/90 498 2.17 - Sheen
9/20/90 4,94 2.21 0.04 N/A
6/19/91 4.66 2.49 0.28 N/A
7/23/91 4.81 2.34 -0.15 N/A
8/26/91 4.89 226 -0.08 N/A
11/18/91 4.93 222 -0.04 N/A
2/3/92 4.44 2.71 0.49 N/A
6/29/92 4.80 2.35 -0.36 N/A
6/23/93 4.38 2.77 0.42 N/A
10/11/93 5.20 1.95 -0.82 N/A
1/4/94 436 2.59 0.64 N/A
5/10/94 420 2.95 0.36 N/A
2/1/95 4.00 3.15 0.20 N/A
8/2/95 4.71 244 -0.71 N/A
10/16/95 5.02 2.13 -0.31 N/A
12/28/95 4.56 2.59 0.46 N/A
6/12/96 NM N/A N/A 0.25-feet
6/4/97 6.02 1.13 -1.46 Small globules
9/30/99 4.95 2.20 1.07 Light sheen
10/11/00 4.97 2.18 -0.02 0.08-feet

Notes:

1. Reference elevation surveyed relative to mean sea level by Geraghty and Miller (Geraghty and Miller, Inc., 1950)
2. Depth to ground water measured from notch/mark on north edge of well casing.

3. Sources: Geraghty and Miller, 1996; BBL

4, NS = Not sampled; NA = Not analyzed; NM = Not measured, NC = Not calculated; N/A = Not Available.

5. Measurements in feet unless noted otherwise.




TABLE 3
(Continued)

HISTORICAL GROUND-WATER ELEVATION SUMMARY
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE DISTRIBUTION CENTER

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
DEPTHTO  GROUND CHANGE SINCE
WELL REFERENCE GROUND WATER PREVIOUS PRODUCT
ILD. ELEVATION DATE  WATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENT THICKNESS
MW.-3 7.42 8/28/90 3.88 3.54 - ’ Sheen
9/20/90 3.99 3.43 -0.11 N/A
6/19/91 3.49 3.93 0.50 N/A
7/23/91 371 3.71 022 N/A
8/26/91 3.94 348 023 N/A
11/18/91 4.23 3.19 -0.29 N/A
2/3/92 4.01 3.41 0.22 N/A
6/29/92 3.40 4,02 0.61 N/A
6/23/93 2.75 4.67 0.65 N/A
10/11/93 3.84 3.58 -1.09 N/A
1/4/94 3.40 4.02 0.44 N/A
5/10/94 2.25 517 1.15 N/A
2/1/95 2.43 4.99 -0.18 N/A
8/2/95 3.20 422 -0.77 N/A
10/16/95 372 3.70 -0.52 N/A
12/28/95 3.56 3.86 0.16 N/A
6/4/97 3.20 422 0.36 None present
6/3/98 NM N/A N/A Sheen
9/30/99 3.72 3.70 -0.54 Light sheen
10/11/00 3.88 3.54 -0.16 Light sheen
OW-1 N/A 6/4/97 722 NC NC Trace
9/30/99 8.35 NC -1.13 0.01-feet
10/11/00 6.90 NC 1.45 0.09-feet
Notes:

1. Reference elevation surveyed relative to mean sea level by Geraghty and Miller (Geraghty and Miller, Inc., 1990}
2. Depth to ground water measured from notch/mark on north edge of well casing.

3. Sources: Geraghty and Miller, [996, BBL

4, NS = Not sampled; NA = Not analyzed; NM = Not measured; NC = Not calculated; N/A = Not Available.

5, Measurements in feet unless noted otherwise.



TABLE 4

SEPTEMBER 1999 GROUND-WATER ANALYTICAL DATA SUMMARY
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE DISTRIBUTION CENTER
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Dissolved

Ethyl - Total TPHas | TPHas | Oxygen
SAMPLE ID| Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes | MTBE | Gasoline Diesel {mg/L)
MW-1 < (.5 0.6 < 0.5 1.8 <3 1,600 28,000 9.9
MW-2 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 <1 <3 220 6,300 9.5
MW-3 <0.5 0.6 0.7 1.2 <3 1,300 8,700 8.6
OWw-1 <2 <2 <2 4.2 <12 8,300 | 2,800,000 9.7
QW-1 Dup <1 <1 1.9 3.9 <6 2,900 340,000 -
Blank NA NA NA NA NA N/A <350 --
MCL 1 150 700 1750 13 N/A N/A -
Naotes:

1 _Lnits are micrograms per titer (ug/[.) except where noted.

2. NA = Not Analyzed; N/A = Not Available; ND=Not Detected above laboratory detection limits.

3. TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons; MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether.

4, Title 22 of the California Code of Regulations, Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) for drinking water.

3. Dissolved Oxygen measured in the field.

6. Bold values indicate analytical detections.

7. TPH as Gasoline and TPH as Diesel from EPA 5030/CA LULFT Method

8. Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes (BTEX), and MTBE from EPA Method 5030/80218
9. Samples cellected on September 30, 1999,
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TABLE 5

OCTOBER 2000 GROUND-WATER ANALYTICAL DATA SUMMARY
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE DISTRIBUTION CENTER

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
Dissolved
Ethyl - Total TPHas | TPHas | Oxygen
SAMPLE ID| Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes | MTBE | Gasoline| Diesel (mg/L)
MW-1 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <1.0 <5 260 21,000 0.39
MW-2 <035 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <5 170 4,400 0.43
MW.-3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <5 430 20,000 0.51
OwW-1 <05 <0.5 <0Q.5 <1.0 <5 2,100 58,000 0.74
OW-1 Dup <0.5 <0.5 <15 <1.0 <5 1,700 69,000 -
Blank <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <5 <50 <50 --
(IMCL 1 150 700 1750 13 N/A N/A N/A

Notes:

1. Units are micrograms per liter (ug/L) except where noted,

2. N/A = Not Available.

3. TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons; MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether.

4. Tithe 22 of the California Code of Repulations, California Maximum Contaminaat levels (MCLs) for drinking water.
5. Dissolved Oxygen measured in the field.

6. Bold values indicate analytical detections.

I 1. TPi as Gasoline and TPH as Diesel from EPA 5030/CA LUFT Method

12. Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xytenes (BTEX), and MTBE from EPA Method 5030/8021B
13. Samples collected on Ogtober 11, 2000,




TABLE 6

HISTORICAL GROUND-WATER MONITORING RESULTS SUMMARY
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE DISTRIBUTION CENTER

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
Ethyl- Total TPH as TPH as
Monitoring Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE gasoline diesel D.0O.
Well Date (pg/L) (ng/L) (/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (pg/L) (pg/l) | (mg/L)
MW-] 8/28/90 3 1.4 4 2.4 NA NA 21,000 NA
6/19/91 1.7 0.7 0.5 0.9 NA NA 7,100 NA
7/23/91 1.6 1.1 0.5 1.5 NA 220 8,700 NA
8/26/91 180 120 31 160 NA NA 2,800 NA
11/18/91 1.1 0.4 0.5 <03 NA NA 6,000 NA
2/3/92 0.9 <03 0.8 0.7 NA NA 2,200 NA
6/29/92 0.8 0.4 0.4 0.9 NA NA 2,100 NA
6/23/93 0.66 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 NA NA 3,200 NA
10/11/93 1.3 <0.5 < 0.5 <0.5 NA NA 9,600 NA
1/4/94 2.1 0.65 1.3 2.1 NA NA 12,000 NA
5/10/94 0.54 0.53 <{0.5 1.1 NA NA 6,400 NA
2/1/95 <1 <1 1 <1 NA 510 10,000 NA
8/2/95 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 NA 510 8,700 NA
10/16/95 2.8 <0.5 < (0.5 < 0.5 NA 830 15,000 NA
12/28/95 2.1 <{.5 <{.5 <{.5 NA 560 15,000 NA
6/4/97 NA NA NA NA NA NA 28,000 0.76
9/30/99 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 1.8 <3 1,600 28,000 9.9
10/11/00 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <1.0 <5 260 21,000 0.39%
MCL -- 1 130 700 1750 13 N/A N/A --

Notes:

1. Units are micrograms per liter (ug/L} unless otherwise indicated.

2. NA = Not analyzed; NS = Not Sampled.

3. TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons; MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl cther.

4. Title 22 of the Caiifornia Code of Regulations, California Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) for drinking water.

5. D.0. = Dissolved Oxygen measured in the field.

6. Results collected between the dates of 8/28/90 and 12/28/95 arc based on prior reporting by Geraghty & Miller, Inc. (1996)

7. Bold values indicate analytical detections.

8. The 9496, 10/96 BBL reports revealed concentrations reported as TPH as diesel did not resemble the diesel chromatogram standard, containing > C-26.
9. The 6/4/97 sample revealed the following PAHs by EPA 8100; acenaphthylene 10ug/L; fluorene 17ug/L; phenanthrene 10ug/L.



TABLE 6
(Continued)
HISTORICAL GROUND-WATER MONITORING RESULTS SUMMARY
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE DISTRIBUTION CENTER

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
Ethyl- Total TPH as TPH as
Monitoring Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE gasoline diesel D.O.
Well Date (hg/L) (pg/L) {ug/L) (rg/L) (1g/L) (ng/L) (pg/L) | (mg/L)

 MW-2 | 82890 0.6 04 0.6 0.7 NA NA 3,500 NA
6/19/91 0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <03 NA NA <50 NA

7123191 0.7 <{0.3 <{}.3 <03 NA <50 660 NA

8/26/91 0.7 <{.3 <{.3 <03 NA NA < 50 NA

11/18/91 0.8 <0.3 <{.3 <03 NA NA 3,200 NA

2/3/92 0.7 <0.3 <03 0.5 NA NA 400 NA

6/29/92 0.6 <03 <0.3 <03 NA NA 250 NA

6/23/93 0.55 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 11,000 NA

10/11/93 1.2 <{.5 <{.5 1.3 NA NA 1,400 NA

1/4/94 0.72 <{.5 <{.5 1.1 NA NA 3,700 NA

5/10/94 0.74 < 0.5 <0.5 0.7 NA NA 2,300 NA

2/1/95 2.1 < 1.0 <1.0 < 1.0 NA < 100 2,100 NA

872195 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA 210 3,600 NA

10/16/95 0.73 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA 130 1,400 NA

12/28/95 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA 210 2,800 NA

6/12/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

6/4/97 NA NA NA NA NA NA 3,300 0.52

9/30/99 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <3 220 65,300 9.5

10/11/00 <0.5 <(.5 <035 <1.0 <5 170 4,400 0.43

MCL -- 1 150 700 1750 13 N/A N/A -

Noftes:

1. Units are micragrams per liter (ug/L) unless otherwise indicated.

2. NA = Not analyzed; N& = Not Sampled.

3. TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons; MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether.

4. Title 22 of the California Code of Regulations, California Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) for drinking water.

5. D,0. = Dissolved Oxygen measured in the field.

&. Results collected between the dates of 8/28/90 and 12/28/95 are based on prior reporting by Geraghty & Miller, Inc. (1996)

7. Bold values indicate analytical detections.
8. The 9/96. 10/96 BBL reports revealed concentrations reported as TPH as diesel did not resemble the diesel chromatogram standard, containing > C-26.

9, The 6/4/97 sample revealed the following PAHs by EPA 8100: acenaphthylene 10ug/L; fluorene }7up/L.; phenanthrene 10ug/L.



TABLE 6
(Continued)

HISTORICAL GROUND-WATER MONITORING RESULTS SUMMARY
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE DISTRIBUTION CENTER

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
Ethyl- Total TPH as TPH as
Monitoring Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE gasoline diesel D.O.
Well Date wey | eew | eewy | el | een) [ @el) | @el) | el)
WMW-3 8728/90 0.5 0.3 43 2.3 NA NA 18,000 NA
6/19/91 0.4 04 1.7 14 NA NA 1,300 NA
7/23/91 0.3 <03 1.5 0.5 NA 330 6,300 NA
8/26/91 13 13 5.8 26 NA NA <350 NA
11/18/91 0.6 <03 <03 <0.3 NA NA 2,500 NA
2/3/92 0.4 <03 1.3 0.6 NA NA 1,100 NA
6/29/92 <03 <03 1.3 0.3 NA NA 3,200 NA
6/23/93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 8,100 MNA
10/11/93 1 <05 1.5 24 NA NA 7,100 NA
1/4/94 <0.5 <Q.5 1.6 <{.5 NA NA 7,400 NA
5/10/94 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <05 NA NA 5,700 NA
2/1/95 < 1.0 < 1.0 2.7 4.1 NA 810 10,000 NA
8/2/95 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <{1.5 NA 1,200 6,500 NA
10/16/95 <{.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 NA 930 9,800 NA
12/28/95 <03 <0.5 <{.5 <0D.5 NA 690 11,000 NA
6/4/97 NA NA NA NA NA NA 34,000 0.84
9/30/99 <05 0.6 0.7 1.2 <3 1,300 8,700 8.6
10/11/00 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <5 430 20,000 0.51
OW-1 6/23/93 <05 <0.5 <0.5 3 NA NA 3,400,000 NA
614197 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
9/30/59 <2 <2 <2 4.2 <12 8,300 2,800,000 9.7
9/30/99 < <1 1.9 3.9 <b 2,500 340,000 -
10/11/00 <Q.5 <0.5 <05 <1.0 <5 2,100 58,000 0.74
MCL -- 1 150 700 1750 13 N/A N/A --
Notes:

1. Units are micrograms per Jiter (ug/L) unless otherwise indicated.

2. NA = Not analyzed; NS = Not Sampled.
3. TPH = Total petroleurn hydrocarbens, MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether.
4 Title 22 of the Califoraia Code of Regulations, California Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) for drinking water.

5. D.0. = Dissolved Oxygen measured in the field.

6. Results collected belween the dates of 8/28/30 and 12/28/95 are based on prior reporting by Geraghty & Miller, Inc. (1996)

7. Bold values indicate analytical detections.

8. The 3/96, 10/96 BBL reports revealed concentrat
9. The 6/4/%7 sample revealed the following PAHs by EPA B100: acenaphthylene 10ug/L, fluorene 1Tug/L; phenanthrene 10ug/L.

ions reported as TPH as diesel did not resemble the diesel chramatogram standard, containing > C-26.




HISTORICAL GROUND-WATER MONITORING RESULTS SUMMARY
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE DISTRIBUTION CENTER

TABLE 6
(Continued)

1. Units are mictograms per liter (ug/L) unless otherwise indicated.

2. NA = Not analyzed; NS = Not Sampled.
3. TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons; MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl cther.
4. Title 22 of the California Code of Regulations, California Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) for drinking water.

5. D.O. = Dissolved Oxygen measured in the field.

6. Results collected between the dates of 8/28/90 and 12/28/95 are based on prior reporting by Geraghty & Miller, Inc. (1996)

7. Bold values indicate analytical detections.
8. The 9/96, 10/96 BBL reports revealed concentrations reported as TPH as diesel did not resemble the diesel chromatogram standard, containing > C-26,

9, The 6/4/97 sample revealed the following PAHs by EPA 8100: acenaphthylene 10ug/L; flucrene 17ug/L; phenanthrene tOug/L.

OAKLAND, CALTFORNIA
Ethyl- Total TPH as TPH as
Monitoring Benzene Toluene benzene | Xylenes MTBE gasoline diesel D.O.
Well Date (hg/L) (hg/L) (rg/L) {(pg/L) (pg/ll) (pg/l) (pg/L) { (mg/L) Comments
[ Tw-1 6/12/96 <1 12 1.4 79 NA NA 2,000 NA TPHd pattern docs not match standard. |
Hydrocarbons present >C26.
TW-2 6/12/96 <] <1 <1 <1 NA NA 11,000 NA TPHd pattern does not match standard.
Hydrocarbons present >C26,
TW-4 6/12/96 <1 <1 <1 <1 NA NA NA NA -
TW-6 6/12/96 <] < <1 < - NA NA 330 NA TPHd pattern does not match standard.
Sample exhibits unknown peaks.
TW-7 6/12/96 NA NA NA NA NA NA 130 NA TPHd pattern does not match standard.
TW-8 6/12/96 <1 <1 3 <1 NA NA 46,000 NA -
TW-S 6/12/96 <] <1 <1 <1 NA NA 2,300 NA TPHd pattern does not match standard.
Sample exhibits unknown peaks.
Hydrocarbons present >C26.
GP-1 6/3/98 < 0.51 0.51 <1 NA <50 <50 9.75 400 ppb heavy oil present.
GP-2 6/3/98 NA NA NA NA NA NA <30 9.7 -
GP-4 6/3/98 <] 0.53 <1 <1 NA <50 <30 9.78 1,400 ppb heavy oil present.
GP-6 6/3/98 <2 <2 2 10 NA <200 120,000 9.27 Higher b.p. mixture at 1300 ppb.
GP-6 Dup 6/3/98 <2 <2 <2 <2 NA < 200 68,000 NA Higher b.p. mixture at 440 ppb.
GP-8 6/3/98 NA NA NA NA NA NA 68,000 10.26 --
MCL -- 1 150 700 1750 13 N/A N/A -- --
Notes:
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BBL STANDARD FIELD PROCEDURES

BBL utilizes standard field procedures for soil and ground-water investigations. The following is a

description of the standard ground-water sampling procedures used during the investigation.

Ground-Water Sampling Procedure

Prior to the collection of ground-water samples at the subject property, each well is sounded to determine
depth to water and total well-depth using a Keck electric sounder. From this data the wetted casing volume
is calculated for each monitoring well. The electric sounder is thoroughly cleaned in a solution of Liquinox
and water, and triple-rinsed with de-jonized water before and after measuring each well. The wells are
purged a minimum of three wetted casing volumes prior to sampling utilizing a peristaltic pump and clean
disposable tubing, and/or disposable polyurethane bailers. Field measurements including temperature, pH,
conductivity, and dissolved oxygen concentration are measured in samples collected during fairly even
intervals of the purging process. The initial samples are collected quiesently by using a peristaltic pump set
at the slowest rate and setting the tubing against the wall of the collecting cup. Subsequent samples are
collected using this manner or using a disposable bailer, depending on the purging method. The samples are
analyzed in the field by inserting the probe of a Horiba U10 Water Quality Meter into the sample until the
readings stabilize. Purged water from the casing and gravel pack is contained in labeled, sealed, DOT
approved 55-gallon drums. This purge water is stored on-site in the hazardous waste storage area until

proper disposal can be determined based on the laboratory results of the sample analysis,

Subsequent to the purging of the wells, ground-water samples are collected using environmentally clean
polyurethane bailers. Dedicated latex surgical gloves and string are used when sampling each well. The
Teflon bailer is decontaminated in a solution of Liquinox and water, and triple-rinsed with de-ionized water
before and after sampling each well. In addition, a field blank is collected by sampling purged deionized

water from the final cleaning of the pump.

Upon collection, the ground-water samples are transferred from the sampling bailer to clean, laboratory-
provided, glass 40-milliliter VOA vials. Four vials from each well are filled, labeled and sealed with Teflon
lined screw lids and septa. The four sample vials are double-bagged in self-locking plastic bags to prevent
cross contamination, placed on blue-ice to prevent possible volatilization, and transported to a California
state-certified laboratory. Transportation of the samples follow industry standard chain-of-custody protocol.
In addition, a field blank is collected by sampling purged deionized water from the final cleaning of the

pump. The field blank and laboratory-supplied trip blank are also transported in the iced cooler with the

coliected ground-water samples.

FAIBMMPS\OAKLANDWW SAMPL\S8711960 doc




Appendix B

Analytical Laboratory Results and Chain-of-Custody
Documentation
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0CT 21 1993

Blasiaind, Boulk & Lee

& Columbia
,, Analytical
& Serviceg "

An Ermployee-COwned Company

October 15, 1999 Service Request No.: 59903044

Mr. Tony Parenteau
Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
2600 Michelson Drive

Suite 830

Irvine, CA 92612-6520

RE: UPS Oakland

Dear Mr. Parenteau:

Enclosed are the results of the sample(s) submitted to our laboratory on October 1, 1999.
All analyses were performed in accordance with our laboratory's quality assurance program.
Results are intended to be considered in their entirety and apply to the sample(s) analyzed.
Columbia Analytical Services is not responsible for use of less than the complete report.
Signature of this CAS Analytical Report confirms that pages 2 through 13, following, have

been thoroughly reviewed and approved for release.

Columbia Analytical Services is certified for environmental analyses by the California
Department of Health Services (certificate number: 2352, expiration: January 31, 2001).

If you have any questions, please call me at (408) 748-9700.
Respectfully submitted,

Columbia Analytical Services, Inc.

%Aﬂm o _Doneale)

Bernadette Troncales
Project Chemist

4334 Victor Courr = Santa Clara, CA 65054 e Telephone (408) 748-9700 = Fax (408) 748-9860




I COLUMEIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, Inc.
Acronyms
I A2LA American Association for Laboratory Accreditation
ASTM American Society for Testing and Materials
BOD Biochemical Oxygen Demand
BTEX Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes
l CAM California Assessment Metals
CARB California Air Resources Board
CAS Numher  Chemical Abstract Service registry Number
CFC Chlgrofluorocarbon
I CFU Colony-Forming Unit
CoD Chemical Oxygen Demand
DEC Departrment of Environmental Conservation
DEQ Department of Environmental Quality
DHS Departiment of Health Services
DLCS Duplicate Laboratory Control Sample
DMS Duplicate Matrix Spike
l DOE Department of Ecology
‘ DOH Department of Health
EPA U. 8. Enviranmentai Protection Agency
| ELAP Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program
i l GC Gas Chromatography
| GC/MS Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry
3 IC lon Chromatography
| ICB Initial Calibration Blank sample
' o tnductively Coupled Plasmma atomic emission spectrometry
Icv Initial Calibration Verification sample
J . Estimated concentration. The value is less than the MRL, but greater than or equal to
I the MDL. If the value is equal to the MRL, the result is actually <MRL before rounding.
£LCS Laboratory Control Sample
LUFT Leaking Underground Fuel Tank
M Modified
' MBAS Methytene Blue Active Substances
MCL Maximum Contaminant Level. The highest permigsible concentration of a
substance allowed in drinking water as established by the U. 8. EPA.
MDL Method Detection Limit
I MPN Most Probable Number
MRL Method Reporting Limit
Ms Matrix Spike
MTEBE Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
NA Mot Applicable
NAN Not Analyzed
NC Nat Calculated
l NCAS! National Council of the paper industry for Air and Stream Improvement
ND Not Detected at or above the method reporting/detection limit (MRL/MDL)
NIOSH Nationa! Institute for Occupational Safety and Health
NTU Nephelometric Turbidity Units
I pPpRb Parts Per Biilion
ppm Parts Per Million
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit
QAJQC Quality Assurance/Quality Cantrot
I RCRA Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
RPD Relative Percent Difference
SIM Selected lon Monitaring
SM Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 18th Ed., 1992
STLC Solubility Threshold Limit Concentration
SwW Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods, SW-846,
3rd Ed., 1986 and as amended by Updates |, If, llA, and lIB.
l TCLP Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure
TDS Total Dissolved Salids
TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
tr Trace lavel. The concentration of an analyte that is less than the PQL but greater than or equal
l to the MDL. If the value is equal to the PQL, the result is actually <PQL before rounding.
TRPH Total Recoverable Petroleumn Hydrocarbons
TSS Total Suspended Solids
TTLC Total Threshold Limit Concentration
I VOA Volatile QOrganic Analyte(s) Page 2 ACRONLST.DOC 7/14/95




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Client: United Parcel Service Service Request: 59903044
Project: UPS Oakland Date Collected: %/30/99
Sample Matrix:  Water Date Received: 10/1/99
TPH as Diesel

Prep Method: EPA 3510 Units: uvg/L (ppb)
Analysis Method: CA/LUFT Basis: NA
Test Notes:

Dilution Date Date Result
Sample Name Lab Code MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes
MW-1 $9903044-001 50 1Q 16/05/99 10/14/99 28000
MW-2 59903044-002 50 10 10/05/99 10/13/9% 6300
MW-3 59903044-003 50 1 10/05/99 10/13/99 8700
MW-4 $99031044-004 50 100 10/05/99 10/14/99 340000
OwW-1 $59903044-005 50 1000 10/05/99 10/14/99 2800000
Method Blank S991005-WB1 50 1 10/05/99 10/13/99 ND

Approved By: W Date: I U.) / 9,/6{6

1A/020597p

Page 3




Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Prep Method:
Analysis Method:

Sample Name

MW-1
MW-2
MW-3
MW-4
OW-1
‘Method Blank

Approved By:

COLUMEIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
United Parcel Service Service Request:
UPS Oakland Date Collected:
Water Date Received:
Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:
Surrogate Recovery Summary
TPH as Diesel
EPA 3510 Units:
CA/LUFT Basis:
Test Percent Recovery
Lab Code Notes p-Terphenyl
$9903044-001 97
59503044-002 98
$9903044-003 94
£0903044-004 i
$9903044-005 I
$991005-WBI1 104
CAS Acceptance Limits: 41-140

Not Applicable because of the sample matrix. Analysis of this sample required a dilution
such that the surrogate concentration was diluted below the method reporting limit.

W Date: 10/15{4?

SUR1/020597p

Page 4

$9903044
NA
Na
NA
NA

PERCENT
NA




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: United Parcel Service Service Request: $99503044
Project: UPS Oakland Date Collected: 09/30/9%
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 10/01/99

BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline

Sample Name: MW-1 Units: ug/L (ppb)
Lab Code: $9903044-001 Basis: NA
Test Notes:
Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date Result
Analyte Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes
TPH as Gasoline EPA 3030 CA/LUFT 50 1 NA 10/14/99 1600
Benzene EPA 5030 8021B 0.5 1 NA 10/14/99 ND
Toluene EPA 5030 8021B 0.5 1 NA 10/14/99 0.6
Ethylbenzene EPA 5030 8021B 0.5 1 NA 10/14/99 ND
Xylenes, Total EPA 5030 8021B 1.0 1 NA 10/14/99 1.8
Methyl rert -Butyl Ether EPA 5030 80218 3 1 NA 10/14/99 ND

Approved By: (y/]n/ Date: [0) /S//? 7

1822/020597p

Page 5




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: United Parcel Service Service Request: 59903044
Project: UPS Oakland Date Collected: 09/30/99
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 10/01/99

BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline

Sample Name: MW-2 Units: ug/L (ppb)
Lab Code: $9903044-002 Basis: NA
Test Notes:
Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date Result
Analyte Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes
TPH as Gasolinz EPA 5030 CA/LUFT 50 1 NA 10/13/99 220
Benzene EPA 5030 8021B 0.5 1 NA 10/13/99 ND
Toluene EPA 5030 8021B 0.5 1 NA 10/13/99 ND
Ethylbenzenc EPA 5030 8021B 05 1 NA 10/13/99 ND
Xylenes, Total EPA 5030 3021IB i.0 1 NA 10/13/99 ND
Methyl ter? -Butyl Ether EPA 503¢ 8021B 3 1 NA 10/13/99 ND

Approved By: (j’l/\/l Date: }D//d?ﬁ

1522020597

Page 6




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Client: United Parcel Service Service Request: $9903044
Project: UPS Oakland Date Collected: 09/30/99
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 10/01/99

BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline

Sample Name: MW-3 Units: ug/L (pph)
Lab Code: $9903044-003 Basis: NA
Test Notes:
Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date Result
Analyte Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes
TFPH as Gasaoline EPA 5030 CA/LUFT 50 1 NA 10/14/99 1300
Benzene EPA 5030 3021B 0.5 1 NA 10/14/99 ND
Toluene EPA 5030 8021B 0.5 1 NA 10/14/99 0.6
Ethylbenzene EPA 5030 8021B 0.5 ! NA 10/14/99 0.7
Xylenes, Total EPA 5030 8021B 1.0 1 NA 10/14/99 1.2
Methyl tert -Butyl Ether EPA 5030 8021B 3 1 NA 10/14/99 ND

Approved By: /j/v\/ Date: ,O/ 1’ déﬁ

o T

1821020597p

Pape 7




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: United Parcel Service Service Request: 59903044
Project: UPS Oakland Date Collected: 09/30/99
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 10/01/99

BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline

Sample Name: MW-4 Units: ug/L (ppb)
Lab Code: 59903044-004 Basis: NA
3 Test Notes:
|
|
i Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date Result
i Analyte Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes
l TPH as Gasoline EPA 5030 CA/LUFT 30 10 NA 10/14/99 2900
‘ Benzene EPA 5030 8021B 0.5 2 NA 10/13/99 <1 Cl
| Toluene EPA 5030 8021B 0.5 2 NA 10/13/9% <] Cl
| Ethylbenzene EPA 5030 3021iB 0.5 2 NA 10/13/99 1.9
Xylenes, Total EPA 5030 8021B 1.0 2 NA 10/13/9% 89
Methyl rert -Butyl Ether EPA 5030 8021B 3 2 NA 10/13/99 <6 Cl
Cl The MRI. was elevated due to high analyte concentration requining sample dilution.

Approved By: /”I}\/ Date: { D/ ! ‘j’qf

v +

1522/020597p

Page 8




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: United Parcel Service Service Request: 59903044
Project: UPS Qakland Date Collected: 09/30/99
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 10/01/99

BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline

Sample Name: OW-1 Units: ug/L (ppb)
Lab Code: $9903044-005 Basis: NA
Test Notes:
Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date Result

Analyte Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes
TPH as Gasoline ERA 5030 CA/LUFT 50 4 NA 10/14/99 8300
Benzene EPA 5030 8021B 0.5 4 NA 10/14/99 <2 Cl
Toluene EPA 5030 8021B 0.5 4 NA 10/14/99 <2 Cl
Ethylbenzene EPA 5030 8021B 0.5 4 NA 10/14/9% <2 C1
Xylenes, Total EPA 5030 8021B 1.0 4 NA 10/14/99 42
Methyl ters -Butyl Ether EPA 5030 80218 3 4 NA 10/14/99 <12 Ci

|

\

|

|

\

|
Cl The MRL was elevated due to high analyte concentration requiring sample dilution.

Approved By: V(P’l il Date: | D} / ffﬁﬁ

1522/020597p

Page 9




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Client: United Parcel Service Service Request: 59903044
Project: UPS Oakland Date Collected: 09/30/99
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 10/01/99

BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline

Sample Name: Trip Blank Units: ug/L (ppb)
Lab Code: 59903044-007 Basis: NA
Test Notes:
Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date Result
Analyte Methed Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes
TPH as Gasoline EPA 5030 CA/LUFT 50 1 NA 10/14/95 ND
Benzene EPA 5030 8021B 0.5 1 NA 10/14/99 ND
Toluene EPA 5030 8021B 0.5 1 NA 10/14/99 ND
Ethylbenzene EPA 5030 8021B 0.5 1 NA 10/14/99 ND
Xylenes, Total EPA 5030 5021B 1.0 1 NA 10/14/99 ND
Methyl terz -Butyl Ether EPA 5030 202183 3 1 NA 10/14/99 ND

Approved By: M/’/ Date: ’ D/ (5 k 4

1$22/020597p

Page 10




Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

TPH as Gasoline
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes, Total

Methyl rers -Butyl Ether

Approved By:

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES,

Analytical Report
United Parcel Service

LIPS Oakland
Water

BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline

Method Blank
S991013-WB2

Prep Analysis Dilution
Method Method MRL Factor
EPA 5030 CA/LUFT 50 1
EPA 5030 8021B 0.5 t
EPA 5030 30218 0.5 1
EPA 5030 8021B 0.5 1
EPA 5030 8021B 1.0 1
EPA 5030 80218 3 1

INC.

Date

Service Request:
Date Collected:
Date Received:

Date

Units:
Basis:

Extracted Analyzed Result

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

10/13/99
10/13/99
10/13/99
10/13/99
10/13/99
10/13/99

WD
ND
ND
ND
ND»
ND

1522/020597p

Page 11

59903044
NA
NA

ug/L (ppb)

NA

Result
Notes




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: United Parcel] Service Service Request: S$9503044
Project: UPS QOakland Date Collected: NA
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: NA

BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline

Sample Name: Method Blank Units: ug/L (ppb)
Lab Code: 5991014-WB1 Basis: NA
Test Notes:
Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date Result
Analyte Method Methed MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes
TPH as Gasoline EPA 5030 CA/LUFT 50 1 NA 10/14/99 ND
Benzene EPA 5030 8021B 0.5 1 NA 10/14/99 ND
Toluene EPA 530 8021B 0.5 1 NA 10/14/99 ND
Ethylbenzene EPA 5030 8021B 0.5 1 NA 10/14/99 ND
Xylenes, Total EPA 5030 8021B 10 i NA 10/14/99 ND
Methy] rert -Butyl Ether EPA 5030 8021B 3 1 NA 10/14/99 ND

Approved By: W Date: [@/ /ﬂﬂ@ 7

1522/020597p

Page 12




Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Prep Method:
Analysis Method:

Sample Name

MW-1

MW-2

MW-3

MW-4

ow-1

Trip Blank
Method Blank
Method Blank

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

United Parcel Service
UPS Qakland
Water

EPA 5030
8021B  CA/LUFT

Lab Cade

$9903044-001

$9903044-002
55903044-003

59%03044-004
§9503044-005
59903044-0607
5991013-WB2
§991014-WB1

QA/QC Report
Service Request: 59503044
Date Collected: NA
Date Received: NA
Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: NA
Surrogate Recovery Summary
BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline
Units: PERCENT
Basis: NA
Test Percent Recovery
Notes 4-Bromofluorobenzene a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene
99 105
103 100
100 102
P12 100
97 100
93 103
95 98
a8 99
CAS Acceptance Limits: 69-116 72-139

(2

Approved By:

SUR2/020397p

Page 13
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€ Columbia
Analytical
F Services "™

| An Emploves-Owned Company

| November 8, 2000

Tony Parenteau
Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.

2600 Michelson Drive RECEIVED
Suite 830 e
Irvine, CA 92612 NOV 16 2000

Bias!and: Bouck & Le

=
=

Re:  UPS-Oakland/Project # 36768
Dear Tony:

Enclosed are the results of the samples submitted to our laboratory on October 12, 2000. For
your reference, these analyses have been assigned our service request number L2003242.

All analyses were performed in accordance with our laboratory’s quality assurance program.
Results are intended to be considered in their entirety and apply only to the samples analyzed.
Columbia Analytical Services is not responsible for use of less than the complete report.

Columbia Analytical Services is certified for environmental analyses by the California Department
of Health Services (certificate number; 1296A, expiration: August 31, 2002).

If you have any questions, please call me at (818) 587-5550, extension 311,
Respectfully submitted,

Columbia Analytical Services, Inc.

Eydie Schwartz
Project Chemist

ES/md

6925 Canoga Avenue  »  Canoga Park, CAG1303 = (818)587-5550 & Fax (818) 587-5555




8015M
A2LA
ASTM
BOD
BTEX
CAM
CAFRB
CAS Number
CFC
CFU
oD
CRDL
DEC
DEQ
DLCS
DMS
DOE
DOH or DHS
ELAP
EPA
GC
GC/MS
1C

ICB
ICP
ICvV

J

LCS
LUFT
M
MDBAS
MCL

MDL
MPN
MRL
MS
MTBE
NA
NAN
NC
NCASI
ND
NIOSH
NTU
ppb
ppm
PQL
QAQC
RCRA
RPD
SIM
SM
STLC
sW

TCLP
TDS
TPH
tr

TRFH
TSS
TTLC
VOA

Columbia Analytical Services, Inc.

Acronyms

Calitomia DHS LUFT Method

American Association for Laboratory Accreditation

American Society for Testing and Materials

Biochemical Oxygen Demand

Benzene/Toluene/Ethylbenzene/Xylenes

California Assessment Metals

California Air Resources Board

Chemical Abstract Service Registry Number

Chlorofluorocarbon

Colony-Forming Unit

Chemical Oxygen Demand

Contract Required Detection Limit

Depaniment of Environmental Conservation

Department of Environmental Quality

Duplicate Labaratory Control Sample

Duplicate Matrix Spike

Department of Ecology

Depariment of Health Services

Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

Gas Chromatography

Gas Chromatopraphy/Mass Spectrometry

[on Chromatography

[nitial Calibration Blank sample

Inductively Coupled Plasma atomic emission spectrometry

Inifial Calibration Verification sample

Estimated concentration. The value is less than the MRL, but greater than or equal to the MDL.
If the value is equal to the MRL, the result is actually <MRL before rounding.
Laboratory Controk Sample

Leaking Underground Fuel Tank

Moditied

Methylene Blue Active Substances

Maximum Contaminant Level. The highest permissible concentration of a substance
allowed in drinking water as established by the U.S. EPA.

Method Detection Limit

Most Probable Number

Method Reporting Limit

Matrix Spike

Metivyl-tert -Butyl Ether

Mot Applicable

Not Analyzed

Not Calculated

National Council of the paper indugtry for Air and Stream Improvement

None Detected at or above the Method Reporting/Detection Limit (MRL/MDL)
National Institute tor Occupational Safety and Health

Nephelometric Turbidity Units

Purts Per Billion

Parts Per Million

Practical Quantitation Limit

Quality Assurance/Quality Control

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

Relative Percent Ditference

Selected lon Monitoring

Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewarter , 18th Ed., 1992,
Solubility Threshold Limit Concentration

Test Methods for Fvaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods , SW-846,
Third Edition, 1986 and as amended by Updates I, 11, [1A, and IIB.

Toxicity Characieristics Leaching Procedure

Total Dissolved Solids

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Trace level is the concentration of an analyts that is less than the PQL but greater than or equal to
the MDL. If the value is equal to the PQL, the result is actually <PQL before rounding.
Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Total Suspended Solids

Total Threshold Limit Concentration

Volatile Organic Analyte(s)
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

l Analytical Report
Client: United Parcel Service Service Request: 12003242
Project: UPS-Oakland/36768 Date Collected: NA
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: NA

MTBE, BTEX and TPH as Gasoline

Sample Name: Method Blank Units: ug/L (ppb)
I Lab Code: 1201016-MB Basis: NA

Test Notes: T
I Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date Result

Analyte Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes
I Benzene EPA 5030 8021B 0.5 1 NA 10/16/00 ND

Toluene EPA 5030 20218 0.5 i NA 10/16/00 ND

Ethylbenzene EPA 5030 8021B 0.5 1 NA 10/16/0¢ ND

Xylenes, Total EPA 5030 80218 1.0 1 NA 10/16/00 ND

TPH as Gasoline EPA 5030 3015M 50 1 NA 10/16/G0 WD
I Methyl tert -Butyl Ether EPA 5030 8021B 5 1 NA 10/16/00 ND

t TPH as Gasoline does not include MTBE.

15222020597

. Approved By:(x(;&/(ja Aﬂ?ﬁ Date: i /?%Z@

Page No.:

. 0!242VOHPE]:EM 1178100




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Client: United Parcel Service Service Request: 12003242
Project: UPS-Oakland/36768 Date Collected: NA
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: NA

MTRE, BTEX and TPH as Gasoline

Sample Name: Method Blank Units: ug/L (ppb)
I Lab Code: 1201017-MB Basis: NA
Test Notes: T
l Prep Analysis Pilution  Date Date Result
Analyte Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes
I Benzene EPA 5030 2021B 0.5 1 NA 10/17/00 ND
Toluene EPA 5030 8021B 0.5 1 NA 10/17/00 ND
Ethylbenzene EPA 5030 8021B 0.5 1 NA 10/17/00 ND
I Xylenes, Total EPA 5030 8021B 1.0 1 NA 10/17/00 ND
TPH as Gasoline EPA 5030 8015M 50 1 NA 10/17/G0 ND
l Methyl rert -Butyl Ether EPA 5030 8021B 5 1 NA 10/1700  ND
i
|
i |
+ TPH as Gasoline does not include MTBE.

. Approved By: Cdie 4/4&83&/ Date: }:/R/OO

. 03242VOH.PEL - MBIk (2) 1 /800 Page No-




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
l Analytical Report
Client: United Parcel Service Service Request: 12003242
l Project: UPS-Qakland/36768 Date Collected: 10/11/00
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 10/12/00
I MTBE, BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
Sample Name: MW-1 Units: ug/L (ppb)
I Lab Code: 1.2003242-001 Basis: NA
Test Notes: i
l Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date Result
Analyte Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes
I Benzene EPA 5030 20218 0.5 1 NA 10/16/00 ND
Toluene EPA 5030 8021B 0.5 1 NA 10/16/00 ND
Ethylbenzene EFA 5030 80218 0.5 1 NA 10/16/00 ND
I Aylenes, Total EPA 5030 8021B 1.0 1 NA 10/16/00 ND
TPH as Gasoline EPA 5030 8015M 50 1 NA 10/16/00 260
l Methy! tert -Butyl Ether EPA 5030 8021B 5 1 NA 10/16/00 ND
\ '
|
‘ .
T TPH as Gasoline does not include MTBE.
. Approved Byﬁ M'L ,[é‘ /4'( Llj/ﬁ%— Date: // /é /0 0
— 0
. (3242VOH PEL - Salple 17800 Page No:




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Client: United Parcel Service Service Request: 12003242
Project: UPS-Qakland/36768 Date Collected: 10/11/00
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 10/12/00

MTRBE, BETEX and TPH as Gasoling

Sample Name: MW-2 Units: ug/L (ppb)
I Lab Code: 1.2003242-002 Basis: NA
Test Notes: t
I Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date Result
Analyte Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Anzalyzed Result Notes
l Benzene EPA 5030 8021B 0.5 1 NA 10/16/00 ND
Toluene EPA 5030 2021B 0.5 1 NA 10/16/00 ND
g Ethylbenzene EPA 5030 8021B 0.5 1 NA 10/16/00 ND
l Kylenes, Total EPA 5030 8021B 1.0 1 NA 10/16/00 ND
TPH as Gasoline EPA 5030 8015M 50 1 NA 10/16/G0 170
I Methyl rert -Butyl Ether EPA 5030 2021B 5 1 NA 10/16/00 ND
.
|
\
|
|
‘ l
|
‘ '
+ TPH as Gasoline does not include MTBE.

. Approved By: ﬁjdb Z&M Date: /1 /E’ Co

1S1A02047p O

. 02242V0OH PEL - Sample (2) 11/8/00 Page No.:




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

I Analytical Report
Client: United Parcel Service Service Request: 12003242
Project: UPS-Oakland/36768 Date Collected: 10/11/00
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 10/12/00

MTBE, BTEX and TPH as Gasoline

Sample Name: MW-3 Units: ug/l. (ppb)
Lab Code: L.2003242-003 Basis: NA
Test Notes: t

I Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date Result
Analyte Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes
Benzene EFA 5030 8021B 0.5 NA 10/16/00
Toluene EPA 5030 80218 0.3 NA 10/16/G0
Ethylbenzene EPA 5030 8021B 0.5 NA 10/16/00

NA 10/16/00
NA 10/16/00
NA 10/16/00

Xylenes, Total EPA 5030 2021B 1.0
TPH as Gasoline EPA 5030 8015M 50
Methyl ter? -Butyl Ether EPA 5030 8021B 5

R

TPH as Gasoline does not include MTBE.

—+

4N TN T T D A BN am e

182220205979

. Approved By: 81/(,{4_4 ,X( /'L L)?'//é/ Date: /| ,/@ 00

' 03242VOH.PES - {3) 118700 Page Mo
|




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

l Analytical Report
Client: United Parcel Service Service Request: 12003242
Project: UPS-Oakland/36768 Date Collected: i0/11/00
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 10/12/00

MTRBE, BTEX and TPH as Gasoline

Sample Name: MW Units: ug/L (ppt)
Lab Code: 12003242-004 Basis: NA
Test Notes: t
l Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date Result
Analyte Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes
I Benzene EPA 5030 8021B 0.5 1 NA 10/16/00 ND
Toluene EPA 5030 3021B 0.5 1 NA 10/16/00 ND
Ethylbenzene EPA 5030 8021B 0.5 1 NaA 10/16/00 ND
XKylenes, Total EPA 5030 80218 190 1 NA 10/16/00 ND
TPH as Gasoline EFA 5030 8015M 50 1 NA 10/16/Q0 1700
l Methyl tert -Butyl Ether EPA 5030 3021B 5 1 NA 10/16/00 ND
T TPH as Gasoline does not include MTBE.
. Approved By: (Ou A A Xv Date: _// J§/00
‘ 1502020557
| l 03242VOH.PE - Sempls () 1 HR/00 Page No.:
i

L




Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

l Benzene

Toluene
Ethylbenzene

l Xylenes, Total
TPH as Gasoline

I Methyl rert -Butyl Ether

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

United Parcel Service

UPS-Oakland/36768
Water
MTRE, BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
Ow-1
1.2003242-005
1.
Prep Analysis Dilution
Method Method MRL
EPA 5030 20218 0.5 1
EPA 5030 80218 0.5 1
EPA 5030 80218 0.5 i
EPA 5030 2021B 1.0 1
EPA 5030 2015M 50 1
EPA 5030 8021B 5 1

TPH as Gasoline does not inglude MTBE.

Date

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

Service Request:
Date Collected:
Date Received:

Units:
Basis:

Date

Factor Extracted Analyzed Result

10/17/00
10/17/00
10/17/00
10/17/00
10/17/00 2100
10/17/00

5888

g

| Approve B & N XLZ%,

. D03242VOH.PEL -

{5) 11/8/00

Date: _I/ /S’é

L2003242
10/11/00
10/12/00

ug/L (ppb)
NA

Result
Notes

Page No.:



Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes, Total
TPH as Gasoline

l Methyl tert -Butyl Ether

i
1
i

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

United Parcel Service

UPS-Oakland/36768

Water

TRIP BLANK

L2003242-006

t

Prep Analysis

Method Method
EPA 5030 2021B
EPA 5030 8021B
EPA 5030 8021B
EPA 5030 8021B
EPA 5030 8015M
EPA 5030 3021B

Analytical Report

MTBE, BTEX and TPH as Gasoline

MRL

0.5
0.5
0.5
1.0
50
5

TPH as Gasoline does not include MTBE.

Dilution  Date
Factor Extracted Apalyzed Result

—_ e e e

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

Service Request:
Date Collected:
Date Received:

Units:
Basis:

Date

10/16/00
10/16/00
10/16/00
10/16/00
10/16/00
10/16/00

GEEESS

e 10

Approved By: &/ﬂ%f Ao
1522020597

O324YVOH.PEI - Sam

pd(s)lwoo

I

12003242
10/11/00
10/12/00

ug/L (ppb)
NA

Result
Notes

Page No.:




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

I Analytical Report
Client: United Parcel Service Service Request: 12003242
Praoject: UPS-Oakland/36768 Date Collected: NA
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: NA

Hydrocarbon Scan / Fuel Characterization

Sample Name; Method Blank Units: mg/L {ppm)
Lab Code: 1.201013-MB Basis: NA
Test Notes: X5
Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date Result

Analyte Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes
C6-Cl12 GRO EPA 3510M 8015M 0.3 1 10/13/00  10/13/00 ND
Ci3-C22 DRO EPA 3510M  8015M 0.5 1 10/13/00  10/13/00 ND
C23-C32 HRO EPA 3510M 8015M 0.3 1 10/13/00  10/13/00 ND

l Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons EPA 3510M  8015M 1.5 1 10/13/00  10/13/00 ND
Fuel Characterization EPA 3510M 8015M NA
GRO Gasoline Range Organics

l DRO Diesel Range Organics
HRO Heavy Qil Range Organics

. X5 Quantified with diesel fuel.

1

. Approved By: Ml/ éﬂ? W Date: // , 87 0 d
157202059 7p

l 0324250H.RHI - MB 1178700 Page No..




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: Uniled Parcel Service Service Request: 12003242
Project: UPS-Oakland/36768 Date Collected: 10/11/00
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 10/12/00

Hydrocarbon Scan / Fuel Characterization

Sample Name: MW-1 Units: mg/L (ppm)
Lab Code: 1.2003242-001 Basis: NA
Test Notes: X5
l Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date Result
Analyte Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes
l C6-C12 GRO EPA 3510M R015M 0.5 1 10/13/00 10/13/00 0.8
C13-C22DRO EPA 3510M  8015M 0.5 1 10/13/00  10/13/00 21
€23 -C32 HRO EPA 3510M  8015M 0.5 1 10/13/00  10/13/00 15
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons EPA 3510M  8015M 1.5 1 10/13/00  10/13/00 37
Fuel Characterization EPA 3510M 8015M HCI
I GRO Gasoline Range Organics
DRO Diesel Range Organics
HRO Heavy Qil Range Organics
. X5 Quantified with diesel fuel,
| HC1 Chromategram fingerprint is indicative of crude oil.
\
L
|
l Approved By: Date: } / /8 0 O
1
. 0324250H RH1 - 11/8/00 Page No..




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

I Analytical Report
Client: United Parcel Service Service Request: 12003242
Project: UPS-Oakland/36768 Date Collected: 10/11/00
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 10/12/00

Hydrocarbon Scan / Fuel Characterization

Sample Name: MW-2 Units: mg/L (ppm)
Lab Code: 1.2003242-002 Basis: NA
Test Notes: X5
l Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date Result
Analyte Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes
IC6—C12 GRO EPA 3510M 8015M 0.5 1 10/13/00  10/16/00 0.5
C13-C22DRO EPA 3510M B8015M Q.5 1 10/13/60  10/16/00 4.4
C23-C32 HRO EPA 3510M 8015M 0.5 1 10/13/00  10/16/00 1.7
Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons EPA 3510M  8015M 1.5 1 10/13/00  10/16/00 6.6
Fuel Characterization FEPA 3510M BOISM HC1
GRO Gasoline Range Organics
DRO Diesel Range Organics
| HRO Heavy Oil Range Organics
| I X5 Quantified with diesel fuel.
HC1 Chromatogram fingerprint is indicative of crude oil.
l Approved By: (C}: rf]f{;; ‘/W Date: j/ / ’/X A
15220205970 / U
l 03242S0OH RHI - fle (2) 1 1/8700 Page No.:




I Approved By: (5: )
1572020597

Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

C6-Ci2 GRO
C13-C22DRO
C23-C32 HRO

Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons EPA 3510M  8015M 1.5

Fuel Characterization

GRO
DRO
HRO
X5

HCI

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
United Parcel Service Service Request:
UPS-Oakland/36768 Date Collected:
Water Date Received:

Hydrocarbon Scan / Fue! Characterization

MW-3 Units:
L2003242-003 Basis:
X5

Prep  Analysis Dilution  Date Date

Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Resuit
10/13/00  10/13/00 1.1
107/13/00 10/13/00 20
10713/00  10/13/00 13
10/13/00  10/13/00 34

EPA 3510M  8015M 0.5
EPA 3510M 8015M 0.5
EPa 3510M 8015M 0.5

—_ o e

EPA 3510M  8015M

Gasoline Range Organics
Diesel Range Organics
Heavy Oil Range Organics
Quantified with diesel fuel.

Chromatogram fingerprint is indicative of crude oil.

Date: !/ 8 m

12003242
10/11/00
10/12/00

mg/L (ppm)
NA

Result
Notes

HCI

O¥24250H RHI -

A, KWAWL
’,

Page No.:




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC,

l Analytical Report
Client: United Parcel Service Service Request: 12003242
Project: UPS-Oakland/36768 Date Collected: 10/11/00
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 10/12/00

Hydrocarbon Scan / Fuel Characterization

Sample Name: MW-4 Units: mg/L (ppm)
l Lab Code: [.2003242-004 Basis: NA
Test Notes: X5
l Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date Result
Analyte Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes
C6 -Ci2 GRO EPA 3510M  8015M 0.5 1 10/13/00  10/13/00 6.4
C13-C22 DRO EPA 3510M  B015M 0.5 1 10/13/00  10/13/00 69
C23-C32 HRO EPA 3510M 8015M 0.5 1 10/13/00  10/13/00 10
Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons EPA 3510M  8015M 1.5 1 10/13/G0  10/13/00 85
Fuel Characterization EPA 3516M 8015M HCi

GRO Gasoline Range QOrganics
DRO Diesel Range Organics
HRO Heavy Oil Range Organics
X5 Quantified with diesel fuel.

HC1 Chromatogram fingerprint is indicative of diesel.

Approved B}'@,C{{: | & W Date: l/’ z 4

18102059 7p
0R242S0CH.RHI - ple (4) 11/3/00 Page No.:




Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

Ics-cu GRO
C13-C22 DRO
Iczs -C32 HRO

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons EPA 3510M  8015M 1.5
Fuel Characterization

GRO
DRO
HRO
X5

HC1

03242SCH.RHI -

{5 11/8/00

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

United Parcel Service
UPS-Oakland/36768
Water

Hydrocarbon Scan / Fuel Characterization

OW-1
1.2003242-005
X5

Prep Analysis Dilution
Factor Extracted Analyzed

Method Method MRL

EPA 3510M  8015M 0.5
EPA 3510M 8015M 0.5
EPA 3510M  80153M 0.5

EPA 3510M 8015M

Gasoline Range Organics
Diesel Range Organics
Heavy Oil Range Organics
Quantified with diesel fuel.

Chromatogram fingerprint is indicative of diesel.

Date

10/13/00
10/13/00
10/13/00
10/13/00

Service Request:
Date Collected:
Date Received:

Date

10/13/00
10/13/00
10/13/00
10/13/00

Units:
Basis:

Result

4.5
58
8.4
71

Date: _| / /‘534

L2003242
16/11/00
10/12/00

mg/L {ppm)
NA

Result
Notes

HC1

Approved By: 6{-\ ,//% { M‘M
— U

Page No.:




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
Client: United Parcel Service Service Request: 12003242
Project: UPS-Oakland/36768 Date Collected: NA
Sample Matrix:  Water Date Received: NA

Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: NA
Surrogate Recovery Summary
MTBE, BTEX and TPH as Gasoline

Prep Method: EPA 5030 Units: PERCENT
Analysis Method:  8021B/8015M Basis: NA
Test Percent Recovery
Sample Name Lab Code Notes 4-Bromofluorobenzene 4-Bromofluorebenzene
MW-1 1.2003242-001 92 109
MW-2 1.2003242-002 98 114
MW-3 12003242-003 93 111
MW-4 1.2003242-004 79 86
OW-1 L.2003242-005 92 98
TRIP BLANK 1.2003242-006 92 105
Method Blank L201016-MB 88 100
Method Blank L201017-MB a1 96
Batch QC 1.2003258-001M8 97 107
Batch QC 1.2003258-001DMS 96 108
Batch QC 1.2003280-001MS 95 110
Batch QC L2003280-001DMS g5 103
CAS Acceptance Limits: 60-130 60-140

Approved By: Fb([{uo X[ M Date: / ( é 40

SUR2A6119Tp
03242VOH PEL - SUR2 (2) Page No--




jent:
ject:

Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Code:
t Notes:

'alyte

Benzene

lnene
ylbenzene

TPH as Gasoline

lpproved By: (C;J[‘é P

United Parcel Service

UPS-Oakland/36768

Water

Batch QC

1.2003258-001MS,

Prep Analysis
Method  Method MRL

EPA 5030  8021B 0.5
EPA 5030  8021B 0.5
EPA 5030  8021B 0.5
EPA 5030 8015M 50

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary
MTBE, BTEX and TPH as Gasoline

L2003258-001DMS

Spike Level
M3 DMS
12.7 127
140 140
352 352
2000 2000

Mﬁ//

Sample
Result

ND

ND
ND
ND

Service Request:
Date Collected:
Date Received:

Date Extracted:

Date Analyzed:

Units:
Basis:

1.2003242
NA

NA

NA
10/16/00

ug/L (ppb)
NA

Percent Recovery

CAS
Spike Result Acceptance
M8 DMS M5 DMS  Limits
17.1 16.6 131 39-150
131 129 02 46-148
31.9 314 89 32-160
2210 2110 106 70-140

Date: _{ // §00

DMSA0547p

03142VOH.PE] - DM 11/8:00

Relative
Percent Result
Difference Notes

Lh b bt

Page No:




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

jent: United Parcel Service Service Request: 12003242
ject: UPS-0akland/36768 Date Collected: NA
ample Matrix: Water Date Received: NA

Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: 10/17/00

Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary

I MTBE, BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
Sample Name: Batch QC Units: ug/L (ppb)
t Code: L2003280-001MS, L.2003280-001DMS Basis: NA
t Notes:
l Percent Recaovery
CAS Relative
Prep Analysis Spike Level Sample Spike Result Acceptance  Percent  Result
.alyte Method  Method MRL MS DMS  Result MS PMS  MS DMS Limits  Difference Notes
Benzene EPA 5030  8021B 0.5 12.7 12.7 ND 17.5 17.2 138 140 39-150 2
luene FPA 5030  8021B 0.5 140 140 ND 131 132 94 94 46-148 <l
ylbenzene EPA 5030 8021B 0.5 352 352 ND 30.2 326 B6 93 32.160 8
TPH as Gasoline EPA 5030 8015M 50 2000 2000 ND 2070 2120 103 106 70-140 2

lppmdey (OQAL /ﬁ'/uﬁﬂ%/ Date: H/Séﬁ

DMSA2039Tp

I 03242VOH.PEY{DMS (2} L1/8/00 Page No..




Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Prep Method:
Analysis Method:

Sample Name

MW-1

MW-2

MW-3

MW-4

QW-1

Method Blank

Lab Control Sample

United Parcel Service
UPS-Oakland/36768
Water

EPA 3510M
8015M

Duplicate Lab Control Sample

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
Surrogate Recovery Summary
Hydrocarbon Scan / Fuel Characterization
Test
Lab Code Notes
1.2003242-001
L2003242-002
L2003242-003
12003242004
1L.2003242-005
1.201013-MB

L201013-LCS
1201013-DLCS

CAS Acceptance Limits:

Approved By: M W Date:

Service Request:
Date Collected:
Date Received:

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

Units:
Basis:

Percent Recovery

1/57

p-Terphenyl

112
109
114
113
117
116
115
115

50-14¢

00

SURLAOG19Tp
0324250H.RH| - SURL I

L2003242

NA
NA
NA
NA

PERCENT

NA

Page No.:




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC,

QA/QC Report
Client: United Parcel Service Service Request: 12003242
Project: UPS-Oakland/36768 Date Collected: NA
LCS Matrix: Water Date Received: NA
Date Extracted: 10/13/00
Date Analyzed: 10/13/00
Laboratory Control Sample/Duplicate Laboratory Control Sample Summary
Hydrocarbon Scan / Fuel Characterization
Sample Name: Duplicate Lab Control Sample Units: mg/L (ppm)
Lab Code: 1201013-LCS 1.201013-DLCS Basis: NA
Test Notes:
Percent Recovery
CAS Relative
Prep Analysis  True Value Result Acceptance  Percent
Analyte Method Method LCS DLCS LCS DLCS LCS DLCS Limits  Difference
Diesel EPA 3510M 8015M 200 200 209 221 104 110 41-136 6

Approved By: a,l/j&L / / MIJZL Date: 1/ Z a)

DLCSA0Tp
0324250H RHI1 - DLCE {1

Page Na.:
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY/LABORATORY ANALYSIS REQUEST FORM

Columbio
Analytical
Serviceg™ 925 Canoga Avenue * Canoga Park, CA 91303 - (818) 587-5550 » Fax (818) 587-5555 ﬂ / OF /

PAGE

DATE
PROJECTNAME//Pf“M/Y/J?}?{Z’ v %7/; ANALYSIS REQUESTED [:_-5,00 3242 /
PROJECT MANAGER ﬂﬁ y Pﬂ/’c‘fﬁf@ﬂ’% * o L
ERL i o L/
COMPANY/ADDRESS _/J3/ z ¥ 5 8 ,%
- L < £ [ ’ }
QY Michelson D//)/e)#éi’ﬁ . S/-U NI N ?%%4\@
. -~ » ,-g’ S = ] =
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Q 9 2 a
SAMPLERS SIGNATURE LA W T §§ 2 55’ . 5. ST ;ﬁ* o Jﬁ N
@ LT LAY A IS0 fFonl S R
SAMPLE & e | 2 | /EERSISL[BSSIES 85 3
1.0, DATE | TIME D oty | 2 VES 24 YN f&\ 2059/ F N S R REMARKS
MVE] Wi 4 water |4
MW-2 % 3 \‘ |
=4 @ | f// !
T7io Blank | v \%5 V|2 vV IV
RELINGUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY: TURNAROUND REGUIREMENTS REPORT REQUIREMENTS INVOICE INFORMATION: SAMPLE RECEIPT:
s ), _ o4hr 48P __ Gday |. Routine Hepont J7J 5
ignature’, Signature Standard — geSpDona(sinrglud_es OUPMS. | pos _z ﬂ Shipping YIA: V P
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,ﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁe/ ’/éyﬂ/«% S Nare __ Other{Speciy) charged.ilsgamples)v Bill To Shipping #:
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Firm relfiminary Hesults
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Date/T if) Y Da:én' in"'n/e Requested Report Dale Lab g b= 22 o327~
RELINGUISHED BY: RECEl\f BY: SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS:
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9 g"“‘?‘e G Sor
Printed&pj Printed Name ! 5
“Fil Fi —
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Appendix C

Ground-water sampling forms

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.

engineers & scientists




BBI , GROUND-WATER SAMPLING FORM

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE. INC.
engineers & sclenh’srs

Site Name: VS — QARAVD Well Number:_ M_WJ o
Project Number: ?67@? Well Type? MonitorExtraction Other: _____
Recorded by: DA !575[/5 Date: Q4 ~ Time: -

Casing Diamgkes<Q in inches) Batter-Type: / g_gdc,.fé% e _
Submersible Centrifugal Biadder

2-inch 6-inch Other __
Total Deplh of Casing (TD in feet BTOC): [i, 45 Other-Type: - _

Water Level Depth (WL in feet BTOC): .75
Number Of Well Volumes to be Purged(# Vols)
4 5 10  Other =

o . 376y x AL X __3 %X 0408 = __Z0:5  gallons _FA5 gaiors
TO (1ee13‘,g g WL (feet) O (inches) # Vols Calct{lalted Purge
[ olurme

J4H5 start /322 stop 3’7 Elapsed fntial ___ gpm Final __ gpm Intial __ Hz Final Hz

a9

Fime (\CJ;C:GJJEE) .lj;n& pH | Conductivity \ v Time (\:;21?;?12) T;e;r;p \ pH | Conductivity \f:\id
/500 | S 25 | 72| U 9,5 o |
/S@% | [0 St |75 L L7 7.4 RS
Ve B 25 | d« a5 g/ -
522 | J0.5 |25 22| [d5 9.9 . -
L | 1 .

Lo &

Observations During Purging (Turbidity, Colour, Odor, Well Condition etc): 5/‘7“ Fidod  Edors Wﬁmﬁ?’ D
55 ?’_ﬁ/ Off/n\ A’f/:?L s jifzc‘ _

Discharge Water Disposal:

S
S | o (Mini Sample | Mumber Container Analysis Pr tives
{Sample at 80% (Minimum} recharge) No Containers Type Lab Y | eserva
(Sample Turbidity <10 NTU) Miy / 7 |
gailer Type: _ (ASPsaBLE [ T N IS U B
Sampling Time (80%) Recharge:/ 425 B e F N SRS Y N
Depth to Waler: 3._50 o B e e LTty MR e g

| 548072902 | N 7 J___ ]




BBI . GROUND-WATER SAMPLING FORM

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE. INC,
engineears & sclenfists

Site Name: ves -~ Qﬂ_@f{/k)ﬂ _ Well Number: Mél/,z o

Project Number: 36 76; Well Type: r Extraction Other: ____
Recorded by: vO/Qrd /57_£/)£ _ Date: i/go_'[q_g__ Time: f507

PURGE METHOD .

¢
Bailer-Type:/" S;n/'?f;r),r-;;w’f, ;‘}M{.a .

(&)

Casing Diameter (D in inches)
4-inch 6-inch Other Submersible Centrifugal Bladder

Total Depin of Casing (TD in feet BTOC): [ﬁ, va Other-Typse:
Water Level Depth (WL in feet BTOC): 4,95

Number Of Well Volumes to be Purged(# Vols)

4 5 10 Other = ~
z2 vy
(ffH - 495y X A X 3 X 0408 = /5.5 gallons /5 gallons (cluj\
TD (feet) WL (feet) D (inches) # Volg Caleulated Purge /
c%. 5 Volume

507 Stari Stop Elapsed Intial gpm Final _ gpm Intial Hz Final Hz |

L2g
Ti Volume Temp . Vet i Volume Temp - water |
ime (qi:g_ons] b pH | Conductivity rTlme (galions) (F) pH | Conductivity Level |
f541 25 | 7.0 5. f /2 9 |
/553 | jo S 170 s 7.8 _{w
05 | |5 25 | 4.1 5.2 §.5" z
—EE [ﬁ’(fc}f ‘

Observations During Purging (Turbidity, Colour, QOdor, Well Condition etc):i@éﬁé /';:/é,oé. 54&-4, %’?Si M//OM <ol
6_55}6/ Appre  teft od 5t te 4

Discharge Water Disposal:

TE T Number Container . .
(Sample at 80% (Minimum) recharge} - - s Sample Containers Type Lab Analysis F‘reserva(weJ

{Sample Turbidity <10 NTU) e
Bailer Type: _ijgﬂ_éjcf . /6 7
Sampling Time {80%) Recharge: %‘ R Ll i e e
Depth o Water._ 7,5:_{)_§j ________ R T — e e

.N"

SJB0T2992 e —




BBl

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE. INC.
engineers & sclentists

YPS ~ OakeAvD

Site Name:

GROUND-WATER SAMPLING FORM

Well Number:_ _NWS

_BL76%

Project Number:

Date: Z=Zo/<¢  Time:

well Type@ Extraction Other:

(A [ STEE

Recorded by:

LUME. CPURGE METHOD!
;f .
Casing Diameter (D in inches) Bailer-Type: /- 5}5/“ e 5ty lric /f,;p
2-inch 4-inch) 6-inch Other __ Submersible Centrifugal  Bladder
Total Depth of Casing (TD in feet BTOC): Mg Other-Type:
Water Level Depth (WL in feet BTOC): Sl
Number Of Well Volumes to be Purged(# Vols}
4 5 10 Other
. } 2
46 - 372y X 4 x _ 3 x o408 — __H gallons gallons
TD (feet} WL (feet} O {inches) 4 Vols Caleulaled Purge
jo. 5% Voluma
Ljﬁ‘s Start Stop Elapsed tntial gpm  Final gpm Intial Hz Final Hz
20
Time Volume Temp . Voktrt: Time Volume Temp o Water—‘
(gallons) (F) pH | Conductivity B {gallons) (F) pH Conductivity Level
Jp5l 9 =25 |24 L2 | 9.3 . |
/L. 25 | 7.9 1.5 74 11 s ﬂ
L7 15 24 |7 /if 9. |
/&{Egc, rgl C;JG; dﬁ ? /l/ 16/ 44

Discharge Water Disposal:

Observations During Purging (Turbidily, Calour, Odor, Well Condition etc): //"‘W‘J 5”/”500*@35_,. /J—}néf SACC

55}4( d’rzm,

/C‘(f |9 NBY 7z<’

. Sample Number Container A . )
Yo . nalysis

{Sample at B0% (Minimum) recharge) No | Containers Type Lab ysi Preservatives
(Sample Turbidity <10 NTLU}

Bailer Type: _(USADSABLE
Sampling Time {80%) Recharge: /555 Cee
Oepth 1o Water:___ 7&.?2* Ittt

£JB072992




BBI / GROUND-WATER SAMPLING FORM

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.
englneers & sclentists

Site Name: — «fS = OAKCAMD weli Number___ QW £ _ o
Project Number:___36 766 Well Type: @ Extraction Other: ____
Recorded by: FDﬂIJ/ SW Date: _j . _Q/ﬂf Time: /55 7

PURGE VOLUME PURGE METHOD

Casing Di (D in inches) Bailer-Type: ——-4{‘»‘# .;,,,é (e
2-inch @ 6-inch  Other N Submersible Centrifugal Bladder
Total Depth of Casing {TD in feet BTOC): / 4.- 02 Other-Type: __

Water Level Depth (WL in feet BTOC): 5’,‘7”/

Number Of Well Volumes to be Purged(# Vols)
4 5 10 Other 3 _

(@L - B9y x _A 2)( 3 X .0408 = pf(ﬂg gallons — lgallons

TD (feel) WL {feet) D (inches) # Vols Calculated Purge
Volume

fouit

/é 57Start Stop tlapsed Intial _____ gpm Final ___gpm Intial Hz Final _ _ Hz i

0.0
Time | Volume Temp o weter | | Time | Volume Temp - Water
(galions) {F) pH | Conductivity | | et {galtons) (F) pH | Conductvity | ) el
[£5% 5 2 149 3,4 q.7
10
15 —\
20 ]
|

Observations During Purging (Turbidity, Colour, Odor, Well Condition etc):

Discharge Water Disposal:

ini Sample Numbeq Container ] .
(Sample al 80% (Minimum} recharge) NOP oo’ ok Lab Analysis broservatives
{Sample Turbidity <10 NTU) QW_,
Bailer Type:  .o___._... S D N R

Sampling Time (80%) Recharge: PR IR VNP PRSI [P

Depth t© Water:_

SJBOT2992 J




BBl

BLASLAND. BOUCK & LEE. INC.

englneers & scienfists

Site Name: // Pj T /“)d}d

GROUND-WATER SAMPLING FORM

Well Type:

Project Number: 3/7/§
IMs

Recorded by:

Date: %Z/

Well Number:_MH_f__( _______________

Extraction Other:

Time: }2%.0

PURGE VOLUME

Casing Diameter (D in inches)

2-inch @ 6-inch Qther ___
Tolal Depth of Casing {TD in feet BTOC):
Water Level Depth (WL in feet BTOC):

PURGEMETHOD

Bailer-Type: Mfﬂb}ﬂ

Submersible Centrifugal

Otlher-Type:

Bladder

Number Of Well Volumes 10 be Purged(# Vois)
4 5

10 Other

(#Zf- %X g_{Zt_ X fg_ X .0408 =
TO  (feel) WL (leal) D {inches) # Vols

__Zg_z__ galions

Calculated Purge
Yolume

Zé gallons

M&an ﬂ"qf—Stop Elapsed intial gpm Final ____ gpm Intia Hz Final Hz
Do lm

Ti Volume Temp - Water i Volume Tem _ Water
| (qations) (F) pH | Conductivily Level—l rTme (q;lnjons) fF)p ‘ pH | Conductvily | | 4 yey

el s (23.% (292763 | —

122251 vo (237 1639 11.0Y% —~ l

22 | IS |23 69k | LST - I |

hweys | 20 5.7 LSS | 1-§D —~ ll

_ | l

Observations During Purging (Turbidity, Colour, Gder,

well Condilion eic):

Discharge Water Disposal:

{Sample al 80% (Minimum) recharge)

Container

Number ]
Containers

Analysis Preservatives

Vs

{(Sample Turbidjty <10 NTU
Bailer Type: D

34Ys

Sampling Time {80"? Recharge

Depth 1o Water:_ =,

S5JB072992

)5,3/54 S




BBl

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE. INC.

engineers & sclentists

Site Name: ﬂ
Project Number: 3/;'7/5
C5M

Well Type:

Date: /

Recorded by:

GROUND-WATER SAMPLING FORM

Extraction Other: ___

Time: /j’.@{ _____

SWELL PURGINT

Bailer-Type: 2

Centrifu

Casing xameter (D in inches}

2-inch 6-inch Oiher Submersible

Other-Type: __

Bladder

gal

Tolal Depth of Casing {TDQ in leet BTOC):

Walter Level Depth (WL in feet BTOC)
Number Of Well Volumes to be Purged{# Vols)

4 5 10 Other
(_jﬂ - Z;ig X Ag__ X __i_ ¥ 0408 = __ﬁi_ﬁ gallons galions
TD (feet} WL (feel} D {inches) # Vols Calct:'l;:jfn:urge /S‘/d},/}
:Z Stan ZZ;ZS-SIOp Elapsed intial gem Final ___ gpm Intiat Hz Final _ _Hz2 |
l r ,

.:rime (‘:‘;‘:ﬁ;‘\i) T%p& ,pH \Con??clivily lr Time (\ggz'l-lor:z} T?;n)p\ pH | Conductivity \f::z: 1‘
23 22.5 A4 442 %Zf | | l

0 I, 17T 530 144 I
e I LT G S35\ E P S—

L | |

Observations During Purging (Turbudny Colour, Odor, Well Condmon etc):

@W)ﬁ%ﬁmﬁm

Discharge Water Disposal:

(Sample at 80% (Miaimum) recharge) Sample ‘ CS:&::J Co;:;';er Lab | Analysis | Preservatives
(Sample Turbid ty <10 NT AW~ VRS 2L
e . DispSE HOSEn E IAt NNS SO
Sampling Time (80%) Recharge: Jp R e IR it P B I bt
Deplh to Water: S_J_L:{j_ ________ SR _Tﬁ - e e ) e T T T
SJB072992 L___‘_____‘l___r)___ —_ _L




BBI , GROUND-WATER SAMPLING FORM

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE. INC.

enérneers & scilantists

Sile Name; ﬂp /gk/d ﬂ, - Well Number:ﬂ!/_}{‘_'; ________________

Project Number: _3/7/{5 Well Type: Extractuon Other: _____
Recorded by: CSM Date: & Time: /2‘23.57:2_____

PURGE VOLUME ' PURGE METHOD

Casing Diameter (D in inches) Bailer-Type: 4Mé/f - _ S

2.inch 6-inch Other Submersible Centrifugal Bladder
Total Depth of Casing {TD in feet BTOC): /9 _ Other-Type: _ _

water Level Depth (WL in feel BTOC):

Number Of Well Volumes to be Purged(# Vols)

4 5 10 Other

3 X .0408 = Z[ gailons 22 galions

¥ Vols Calcutaled Purge
Volume

3% x4

TO ({feel) WL (leet) D ({inches)

Elapsed Intial gpm  Final gpm (ntial Hz Final Hz

) 5
M Start Hé Stap

Water
Level

3

Conductivity Conduclivity \

Water J r'ﬁme \ H
(qa||ons) Level (qallons) (F) P

T]meJ Volume \ T&‘pCJ oH Volume \\ Temp

7 ANV RV N/
i 7] 12320 10 |

S

|
2 BT T = ﬁ | . -
M( ff‘);z g = | | \lJﬁ
| ]
l | |

Observations During Purgmgf}btdﬁy Colour, ;Odor Well fijndmon ete): M%

Discharge Water Disposal:

o Number Containef
{(Sample al B0% (Minimum} recharge) No Contaipers Typg

(Sample Turbidity <10 NTU)} 3 L'/ l yﬂb é u/_ -
Bailer Type: )f;%ﬁb '€ [V PR S SR PR
Sampling Time (80%?Hecharge. 3z S’; - | et el

Depth 1o Waler -« e

518072992 {_r__L_J_J__..m
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BBI , GROUND-WATER SAMPLING FORM

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.
engfneers & sclentists

Site Name: //Ips-"ﬂdk/dﬁa’ Well Number: _Q_\p_l_’_'_\ L L

Project Number: 3 7 g ] Well Type: Monitor Extraction @ M
Recorded by: 7/‘75,/55/7 Date: /J/,/dﬂ Time: /j _____ _

PURGE METHOD

Casing Diameter (D in_inches) Bailec-Type: yﬁj@}fg -

2.inch 4-inch Other Submersibie  Centrifugal  Bladder
O3 Other-Type:

Total Depth of Casing (TD in feet BTOC):
Walter Level Depth (WL in feet BTOC): cd ?:%

nNumber Of Well Volumes to be Purged(# Vols)
4 5 10  Other B

(H,_/_f-- 7} X Jﬁ_ X __3__ X 0408 = ___ ____ galtons

TD (leel) WL (lest) 0 (inches) # Vols Calculated Purge
Volume

Elapsed tntial gpm  Final apm {ntial Hz Final Hz

/i’[d Stant @ Stop

Water
Level

Volume
{gallons)

Time Volume l Temp
{galions) {F}

Fto | s [uyg [Lu3[3.63 |
2 2.5 Wi 377

Water ) Time

Temp
Level $ pH

(£}

pH | Conductivity ‘ Conductivity

L

P /. 1p-%Y had (D78
BAWI) 7 VB N33
n |

Observations During Purging {Turbidily, Cglour, sOdor, Well Condition etc)Mm
Discharge Water Disposal: 55- é)

I - Sample | MNumber Conlainer ‘
{Sample at 80% (Minimum) recharge) No Containars Type

(Sample Tucbidjty <10 NTU) A VoAs | Q[L .
Bailer Type: . ;/.5 b/@ i R S ,' R A e | TR I
Sampling TlmeD(ijO‘; Regarge qaf Wq - tf — - P/AS gj, T SR

Lab Analysis Preservatives

Depth to Water:_ [ F Jf4

$JB072992 L
. — — “,w_"“__ld_____ﬁ____#




Appendix D

Disposal Documentation

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.

engineers & scientists




AMONR1SO

e NV NP _
I 4 Py K w..,../j??.../_%f._., ‘7/V3§.
v (G 24050,
| _ CLEARWATER g0~ _Z850Q_ .
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT, INC., .. 237090 I A0 7
l P.O. Box 2407 UNION CITY CA 94587 307 2¢7 2 Bill of Lading
800-499-3676 FAX 510-476-1786  rigr—. .2 __,éﬁ. % Invoice # 1 G829
CARQODO0D07013 éa/ ID .
- e e
ILLING INFORMATION 94 32333 /E;a énjF_’ 4 Bagind '
ME ) PO # CASH  CHECK
| BBL., Tre - M itep Pacte Sepvice
JDRESS S7TEF|ADDRES CUSTOMER EPA ID #
206,00 Micuérso n D530 g"z’oo Ahapee Da
STATE ZIP ZIP  |PROFILE #
D ™ Tovine, (1 "Fociz-ts2e” parceans, CF° G40
HONE N PHONE NO. CUSTOMER ID NO: AHEOT ALG
Z4g o474- 9052 T L33 Y035 3oes
I ‘RODUCT PROPER WASTE | MANIFEST NUMBER | QUANTITY JUNITS |PRICE AMOUNT
SHIPPING DESCRIPTION { CODE )
Ised Qil, Non-RCRA Hazardous
I Vaste, Liquid 221 GAL.
Ised Automotive Antifreeze, Non-RCRA
lazardous Waste, Liquid 134 GAL.
l Yily Water Non RCRA Hazardous
Vaste Liquid GAL.
{on RCRA Hazardous Waste Solid
l dil Contaminated Debris GAL.
Naste Flammable Liquid, n.o.s.
JN1993, PG il GAL. | , )
lon Hazardous Waste Liquid NI JesZs TDm | GAL |$/78°7 S0
l Jon Hazardous Waste Solid NI HLs2ZY T Dot | GAL [§ 7751 p 275%
‘ransportation Charges ) Hours
Nashout Charges Each
I Jrained Used Qil Filters Each
Zmpty Drums Each DECACIVVED
Additional Labor i
I 2ressure Washer Ntk A R ﬂjgn
dther: R
Blasland Bruick 8 o
l DISPQSAURECYCUNG FACILITY: Coftection Station industrial  Jagricutre | Govemment | Marine TOTAL # 00
Alviso Independent Oif I:M«:Kiﬂ.ﬁcx Waste Treatment Site :Sulvem Services, dba Laidlaw 52‘{
5002 Archer Street; Alviso, CA 56533 Hwy 58 Wesl, McKittrick, CA 1021 Bemryessa Roed; San Jose, CA
I CALOOO161743 CADSB0636831 CADOS9494310 NET 10 DAYS
(510) 797-8511 {B05) T62-7366 (408) 451-500C
Seapot Environmentat Cammercial Fifter Recycling
I 1125 Henasley Street; Richmond, CA 675 Seaport Bivd;, Redwaod City, CA 33210 Waestemn Ave, Union City, CA
CATDB0022148 CADOOOOA2058 (510) 4879277
{510) 2338001 {415) 354-B154
Detbennc Kerdoon Evergraen Oil | I |
2000 N. Alamada Bivd: Complon, CA 6880 Smith Ave, Newark, CA
I CATOB0013352 CADIBOBETA18
(310) 574-3700 (510) 7954400
I wm)‘ﬁldlﬂmmmmhhswlﬂmwmwmmmmdhmh All relsvant information regarting known or suspacied hazards
d with the wast d c:_. tranaports ek wastes ko faciities which sre propory penmiltied and licensed 10 8coett these wasten.
DRIVER - GENERATOR
I SIGNATURE { SIGNATURE
~1___J
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NOU 27 2008 18:27 FR UPS PLANT ENG 519 633 3997 TO 913494743345 P.@3

_. : CLE%RWATER .

: ENVIRONMENTA.L MANAGEMENT. INC. BT o
P.0.Box 2407  UNION CITY, CA 94587-2407 ¢~ Bill of Lading
(800) 499-3676 FAX (510) 476-1786 ' involce# 31 873

CAR 000 007 013 WE ACCEPT VISA & MASTERCARD

i . e fiilon
JOB SITE

BILLING INFORMATION -

NAME oy (PO ¥ CASH  CHECK
BAL  tne "Uh; Jec( f veol Sermviex | T2€IO o 3

ADDRE§S ‘ i ADDRESS (}USTOMER EPAID R

s JU chelop Bp i W SlYvo ‘(&"‘2 PR -

CITY o STATE 2P ciTY STATE ZIP  |PROFILE #

. W EII A2 O%r‘/mzmi ¢A. Fho3

PHONE NO. PHONE NO. CUSTOMER 10 NO:

‘il’fff!f“/u)l | (5o )y L2322~ Y035

PRODUCT PROPER WASTE | MANIFEST NUMBER | QUANTITY JUNITS |PRICE AMOUNT

SHIPPING DESCRIPTION | CODE
Used Oil, Non-RCRA Hazardous
Waste, Liquid 221
Usad Auformotive Antifreeze, Non-RCRA
Hazardous Waste, Liquid 134
Oily Water Non RCRA Hazardous
Waste Liquid

Non RCRA Hazardous Waste Solid
il Contaminated Debris / Soil
Waste - Combustible Liquid nos 3

UN1993, PG ,
Non Hazardous Waste qut_nd L} 9 300 2 D J2.5 50] 2 &@a oo
Non Hazardous Waste Solid .
ransportation Charges
Washout Charges
Drained Used Oil Filters
Empty Drums . . N P ‘
Additional Labor . Do) e SN N TC e | %
Pressure Washar ) N
Other.
’\.
s g TR BERN It e
DISPOSAURECYCLlNG FACIIJTY Colocton Seon oumv” fugvicmrs | Govemme Joatos | TOTAL .
- : '
:mummnumoﬂ :wmm Wasle Treutmend Sia ":ommmmw 2 So » Q0
] ] BOOQ Archr Suree; Alviso, CaA 89533 May 58 Weast NCIORACE, CA - . 050 E, 2¢ Stegt Vamon, Ca -
i CAL 000 $OT YLD 05002 CAD D0 B30 831:  pazm CAT 080033 B81; @02s NET 10 DAYS
(610) 7978511 {BOS) TE2.7364 (323) 2855056
: _ ,
’ Envivgpnmanial Services Seapon Envimonmenial Fer Racpsiog
1126 Hongley Srosl: Richmong, Ca, 675 Sosoon By Paiemitcrd My, 8 33290 Wastom Ave; Unéon City, G -
CAF 00U 022 148 Galt CAD 000 032 0S&:  HuiDEd (S10) 4AT027™ Dags?
(G 1610 2336001 (415) 3648154 L. )
T 1 000N Alsmeda Bhd: Complon, CA ::imsm.m Newan CA
¥ ‘ CAT 080 013 382; Q0221 CAD pBd 037 410: oa5a9
' ettt L o el BN 7ROO0 ., . . e e T T
CRRIIIENE L i Rl e o s e ) A e AL At oy
; e s
l:nq;wﬁmummmmmmwu ached d ? Mwmwdum Al fgvat Informolion ropanding kasen o suspecisd hazords

mﬁnmmmm Cielmwmmumhbmmimmmwww”ohnmm

wowvs ~F 03 Qhain

s F
o




NOL B7 2008 18:27 FR UPS PLANT ENG

S1p 533 3997 TO 919494749345 P.

ez

.—‘.-— .
NON-HAZARDOUS 1. Gengralor's US EPA 1D No. 2. ::Ol 1 3. Document Numbar
—F 1y 8
WASTE MANIFEST CAD 097075205 s [N 49300
4 | 4. Generator'a Name end Malling Addresa ) )
i(r.'r-(..i‘ Pive ey .U
W JEe Ul DR
Otk janol, CAL G ) T«
BGanemmiors Phone f?.f(_. - (:j7 L/b ?—'5’
5. Transporter Compan 8. US EPA ID Number 7. Traneporier Phone
CLEARWATER ENVIRONMENTAL } CAR000007013 (510) 476-1740
8. Doslgnalad Facility Hame and Ske Addreas 8. US EPA 10 Numbor 10, Foollty's Phone
ALVISO INDEPENDENT 0IL
5002 ARCHER 3TREET
a| ALVISO, CA 95002 | CALDO0161743 (510) 476-1740
E 11. Wasls Shipping Name and Descrplion 12, Conamers 13 1,
N Tolal Unit
E No, Type Quantity WUV
e . B
# Non-Hazardous waste, liquid Pt A 2 M e [ {2071 [bm I
g 88+ | ‘FF G
b

15, Spoclal Hendling instructions and Additional information
Wear PPE
.Emergancy Contact

{510} 476-1740
Attn; Kirk Hayward

Handnng Codes tor Wastes Lisied Above
Ma. 110,

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: 1 cartily the materials tescridad above on this maniiest ar not sublect to state of fsderm! raguistions for raparting proper dispoasl of Hazardeus Wast
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Transmitted Via UPS Next Day Air

January 15, 2001

Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Soil and Ground-water Sampling and Analysis Report
United Parcel Service Center
8400 Pardee Drive
Qakland, California
Project #: 36768.02

Dear Mr. Chan:

On June 4, 1998, Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc. (BBL) conducted a subsurface soil and ground-water
investigation at the above mentioned project site in Oakland, California. The work conducted was based
on a Work Plan dated August 4, 1997, submitted by BBL on behalf of United Parcel Service (UPS). This
letter report presents a summary of the activities which took place during this investigation effort and
provides the results and conclusions regarding data generated from these investigation activities. Soil and
ground-water sample locations are depicted on the attached Figure 1. Laboratory results are tabulated on
the attached Tables 1 and 2. Laboratory reports and chain-of-custody documentation are provided as
Attachment A. Borehole logs are provided as Attachment B. A copy of the well permit is provided as
Attachment C.

BACKGROUND

On July 29, 1997, a meeting was held at vour office with Ms. Linda Lyons, representing United Parcel
Service (UPS), and Mr. Bruce Scheibach, representing Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc. (BBL). The purpose
of this meeting was to discuss ground-water data collected during the previous year at the UPS Qakland
Service Center southern fueling island and the request for case closure. At the conclusion of this meeting
it was decided that the following would take place:

. The northern fueling island is not an environmentat concern, therefore the monitoring wells at this
location can be removed.
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. Up to eight direct push borings would be drilled at selected locations upgradient of the southern
fueling island underground storage tanks (USTs) at the UPS facility to collect soil and ground-water
samples for analysis. These data will be used to assess the extent of contaminated fill at the property.

. ORC "socks” would be installed in three monitoring wells and one piezometer in the southern fueling
island area. After approximately six months, the three monitoring wells will be sampled and analyzed
for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd).

. Assuming TPHd contaminated fill, unrelated to UPS activities, is confirmed as the upgradient source
for TPHd detected, Alameda County Environmental Health Services will issue a no further action

letter or grant case closure.

The following sections describe the soil and ground-water sampling efforts in greater detail.

SCOPE OF WORK

QRC Installation in Monitoring Wells

On June 3, 1998, BBL installed approximately 50 ORC “socks” in the three existing monitoring wells and
one piezometer. The “socks” would be removed after approximately six months {December 1998}, after
which each monitoring well would be purged and sampled for TPHd.

Soil and Ground-Water Sampling

Attempts were made to collect 501l and ground-water samples from the eight locations identified on the
attached Figure 1. Ground-water samples were collected from five of the eight borings attempted. Ground-
water samples were not obtained from boring locations designated GP-3, GP-5, or GP-7 due to poor
recovery. Soil samples were collected using a truck-mounted direct-push apparatus (Geoprobe™) equipped
with a 2-inch 1.D., stainiess-steel split-spoon sampler lined with 4-foot long acetate liners. The sampling
device was pneumatically driven to depths ranging from 8 to 15-feet below ground surface. Soil samples
{(one from each boring) were collected for analysis within approximately two feet of the assumed ground-
water elevation. Each borehole was lithologically logged (see Attachment B).

After collecting the soil sample each boring was advanced to 2 to 5 feet below the estimated water table or
to a maximum depth of 15-feet. If ground water was not encountered at the estimated water table depth then
the boring was advanced to a maximum of 15 feet below ground surface (bgs). Initial attempts to collect
ground-water samples were made using the HydroPunch method, which involves pneumatically driving a
5-foot long, 3/4-inch L.D. perforated probe connected to 5-foot long sections of probe pipe. Insert rods were
placed through the probe and pneumatically driven to the desired depth. The insert rods were removed and
ground-water was allowed to infiltrate through the perforated section of the probe. Based on poor sample
recovery rates experienced in the field during ground-water sampling, the sampling method was changed.
After advancing the borings to maximum depths, the rods were removed and temporary well points were
installed in the open boreholes to allow sufficient water to seep into the boring. Sample collection was
accomplished using a peristaltic pamp with clean Tygon tubing. Water samples were analyzed for dissolved
oxygen (DO) in the field using a Horiba U10 Water Quality Meter. DO field measurements are tabulated
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on Table 4. Boreholes were backfilled after sampling with ORC and/or grout and capped with either asphalt
cold patch or cancrete,

Soil and ground-water samples were labeled, stored in an ice chest with ice, and transported under standard
chain-of-custody procedures to Columbia Analytical in San Jose, California for analysis. Each sample was
analyzed using EPA Test Method 8015-modified for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons in the diesel range
(TPH-d). As directed by Alameda County, each sample was be pretreated with a silica gel to remove
naturally occurring hydrocarbons.

FINDINGS AND RESULTS

Soil conditions encountered below grade consisted generally of clayey sands and gravels to depth of
approximately 5 to 10 feet bgs, These shallow soils appear to be fill material placed during site development
and/or bay fill activities, Dark silty clays (bay mud) were found below the coarser-grained fill. Ground-
water was encountered at depths ranging from 4 to 11 feet bgs, with the exception of those borings where
ground-water was not encountered (GP-3, GP-3, and GP-7).

Soil samples were collected at depths ranging from 3 to 12 feet bgs. Laboratory analysis of soil samples
indicate that diesel range hydrocarbons were detected in two of the eight samples at concentrations that
ranged from 2.6 mg/kg in GP-5-11"to 590 mg/kg in sample GP-8-7'. The laboratory noted that several soil
samples contained heavy oils outside of the diesel range. Heavy oils were detected in soil samples
designated GP-1-8', GP-4-10, GP-5-11', and GP-6-7. These heavy oils were quantified by the laboratory
and ranged from 21 to 50 ppm in soil.

Ground-water samples were successfully collected from five of the eight soil borings. Dissolved oxygen
field measurements ranged from 9.27 to 10.26 mg/l. Laboratory analysis of ground-water samples indicate
that diesel range hydrocarbons were detected in two samiples at concentrations that ranged from 68,000 ug/L
in sample GP-8 to 120,000/68,000 mg/kg in sample GP-6. Ground-water samples designated GP-1, GP-2
and GP-4 were not found to contain diesel range hydrocarbons; however, heavy oils were reported by the
laboratory in ground-water samples designated GP-1 and GP-4 at concentrations of 400 and 1,400 ppb,
respectively.

Ground-water samples GP-1, GP-4, and GP-6 were additionally analyzed by the laboratory for gasoline
range hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8015g/8020, but gasoline range hydrocarbons were not detected. The
laboratory reported matrix interference in sample GP-6 which required dilution that raised the detection limit
to 200 ug/L. Ethylbenzene and xylenes were detected in sample GP-6 at concentrations ranging of 2 ug/L
and 10 ug/L, respectively.

During the installation of ORC socks in wells MW-2, MW-3 and OW-1, free-phase liquid hydrocarbon were
observed on water-level sounding equipment. The thickness of accumulated hydrocarbons in these wells
could not be determined.
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CONCLUSIONS

Based on the analytical results of soil and ground-water samples described above, BBL concludes that two
distinct types of hydrocarbons were detected at the site. The data suggests that those samples obtained
within a relatively close proximity to the fueling station contain diesel range hydrocarbons in the soil and
ground-water. Those samples obtained at a greater distance from the fueling station appear to contain
hydrocarbons associated with a heavier oil. This heavier hydrocarbon is relatively widespread and may be
associated with degraded hydrocarbon impacted fill materials and/or historic insect abatement activities prior
to site development.

The ground-water monitoring wells located at the northern fueling station are scheduled to be properly
destroyed in the near future. Ground-water monitoring of the remaining wells currently containing ORC
socks is scheduled for December, 1998. Please do not hesitate to call if there are any questions or you
require further clarification.

Sincerely,

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.
./?.a' 'i ) ;4 " /j

L 2

Anthony T. Parenteau r
Senior Scientist/Manager

Alison Y. Brown, R.G. &
Associate

Enclosures

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE., INC.
enginears & sclentlsts
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Table 1

Summary of Analytical Results for Soil Samples Collected at the
UPS Service Center in Oakland, California

June 1998
Sample Description Total Extractable Hydrocarbons
EPA Method 8015d (ppm)

GP-1-8' ND() (2) -
Gp-2-3' ND

GP-3-5' ND

GP-4-10 ND(3)

GP-5-11" 2.6(5)

GP-6-7' ND#

GP-7-12' ND

GP-8-7' 590

Table Notes:  {1) ND = Not detected above method reporting limit (MRL).
8015 Diesel MRL 1 mg/kg for soil, and 50 ug/L for water
8015 TPH Gasoline MRL 50 vg/l. for water
8020 BTEX MRL 0.5 ug/L. for water
(2} Sample cantains 50 ppm of a heavy oil
(3) Sample contains 21 ppm of a heavy oil
(4) Sample contains 30 ppm of a heavy oil
(5) Quantified as diesel. The sample contained components that eluted in the diesel range, but the
chromatagraph does not match the typical diese] fingerprint.
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Table 2

Summary of Analytical Results for Water Samples Collected at the
UPS Service Center in Oakland, California

June 1998
EPA Method EPA Method 80152/8020 (ppb)
8015d Dissolved
Oxygen
Sample (mg/L)
Description TPHd(2) B(#) T(4) E(#) X4
(ug/L) TPHg(3)
GP-1 ND(®} ND ND 0.51 0.51 ND 9.75
GP-2 ND NA NA NA NA NA 3.71
GP-4 ND(10) ND ND 0.53| ND ND 9.78
GP-6 120,000 <200(11) (12) <2(12) <2(12) 2 10 9.27
GP-6 68,000
(duplicate) <200(11} (13) <2(11) <2() <2(11) <2(11) NA
GP-8 68,000 NA NA NA NA NA 10.26
Trip Blank NA ND ND ND ND ND NA

Table Notes: (1) ND = Not detected above method reporting limit (MRL).

8015 Diesel MRL 1 mg/kg for soil, and 5¢ ug/L for watcr
2015 TPH Gasoline MRL 50 ug/L for water

8020 BTEX MRL 0.5 ug/L for water

(2) TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel
(3) TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

(4) BTEX = Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes (total}

(5) Sample contains 50 ppm of a heavy oil
(6) Sample contains 21 ppm of a heavy oil
(7) Sample contains 30 ppm of a heavy oil

(8) Quantified as diesel. The sample contained components that eluted in the diesel range, but the

chromatagraph does not match the typical diesel fingerprint.
(9) Sample contains 400 ppb of a heavy oil

{10} Sample contains 1400 ppb of a heavy oil

(11) The MRL was elevated due to matrix interference
(12) Sample contains a higher hydrocarbon boiling point mixture at 1500 ppb
(13) Sample contains a higher hydrocarbon boiling point mixture at 440 ppb
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RECEIVED
B N 22 1998
" Columbia avpctand Rouck 817

Analytical
¥Services ™

An Employee-Owned Camparny

June 18, 1998 Service Request No.: $9801438

Peter Murphy

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.
8001 Irvine Center Dr,, Ste. 880
Irvine, CA 92618

RE: UPS-Oaldand

Dear Mr. Murphy:

The following pages contain analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on
June 4, 1998. Results of sample analyses are followed by Appendix A which contains
sample custody documentation and quality assurance deliverables requested for this project.
The work requested has been assigned the Service Request No. listed above. To help
expedite our service, please refer to this number when contacting the laboratory.

Analytical results were produced by procedures consistent with Columbia Analytical Services'
(CAS) Quality Assurance Manual (with any deviations noted). Signature of this CAS Analytical
Report below confirms that pages 2 through 15, following, have been thoroughly reviewed and
approved for release in accord with CAS Standard Operating Procedure ADM-DatRev3.

Please feel welcome to contact me should you have questions or further needs.

Sincerely,

Steven L. Green
Project Chemist
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, Inc.
Acronyms
' A2LA American Association for Laboratory Accreditation
ASTM Amarican Scciety for Testing and Materials
BOD Biochemical Oxygen Demand
BTEX Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes
' CAM California Assessment Metals
CARB California Air Resources Board
CAS Number  Chemical Abstract Service registry Number
I CFC Chlaroflucrocarbon
CFU Colony-Forming Unit
coD Chemical Oxygen Demand
DEC Department of Environmental Conservation
I DEQ Department of Environmental Quality
DHS Department of Health Services
DLCS Duplicate Laboratory Control Sample
DMS Duplicate Matrix Spike
. DOE Department of Ecology
DOH Departrnent of Health
EPA U. 5. Environmental Protection Agency
ELAP Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program
l GC Gas Chromatography
GCIMS Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry
Ic lon Chromatography
ICB Initial Calibration Blank sampie
l icp Inductively Coupled Plasma atomic emission spectrometry
Icv Initial Calibration Verification sample
J Estimated concentration. The value is less than the MRL, but greater than or equal to
the MDL. If the value is equal to the MRL, the result is actually <MRL before rounding.
l LCS Laboratory Contrel Sample
LUFT Leaking Underground Fuel Tank
M Medified
MEBAS Methylene Blue Active Substances
MCL Maximum Contaminant Level. The highest permissible concentration of a
substance allowed in drinking water as established by the U. S. EPA,
MDL Method Detection Limit
l MPN Most Probable Number
MRL Method Reporting Lirnit
MS Matrix Spike
MTBE Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
l NA Not Applicable
NAN Not Analyzed
NC Not Calculated
NCASI National Council of the paper industry for Air and Stream Improvement
l ND Not Detected at or above the method reporting/detection limit (MRL/MODL)
NIOSH MNational Institute for Occupational Safety and Health
NTU Nephelometric Turbidity Units
ppb Parts Per Billicn
l ppm Parts Per Million
PaL Practical Quantitation Limit
Qa/QC Quality Assurance/Quality Control
I RCRA Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
RPD Relative Percent Difference
SIM Selected lon Monitoring
SM Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and VWastewater, 18th Ed., 1992
l sTLC Solubility Threshold Limit Concentration
swW Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods, SW-846,
3rd Ed., 1986 and as amended by Updates |, ll, IIA, and {1B.
TCLP Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure
. TDS Total Dissolved Solids
TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
tr Trace level. The concentration of an analyte that is less than the PQL but greater than or equal
to the MDL. If the value is equal to the PQL, the result is actually <PQL before rounding.
. TRPH Total Recoverable Petroleumn Hydrocarbons
TS8S Total Suspended Solids
TTLC Total Threshold Limit Concentration
l VOA Volatile Organic Analyte(s) ACRONLST.DOC 7/14/95
Page 2




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

I Analytical Report

Client: Blasland, Bouck & Lee Service Request: 593801438
I Project: UPS-Oakland Date Collected: 6/4/98

Sample Matrix:  Soil Date Received: 6/4/98
I TPH as Diesel

Prep Method: LUFT Units: mg/Kg (ppm)
I Analysis Method: ~ California DHS LUFT Basis: Wet

Test Notes:

Dilution Date Date Result

l Sample Name Lab Code MRL Factoar Extracted Analyzed Result Notes

GP-1-8' 59201438-001 1 1 6/11/98 6/13/98 ND D51
I GP-2-3' 59801438-003 1 1 6/11/98 6/12/98 ND

GP-3-5' 59801438-005 1 1 6/11/98 6/13/98 ND

GP-4-10 89301438-006 1 1 6/11/98 6/13/98 ND D52
l GP-5-11' 59801438-008 1 1 6/11/98 6/12/98 26 D1

GP-6-T 59201438-010 1 1 6/11/98 6/13/98 ND D53

GP-7-12 59801438-012 1 1 6/11/98 6/12/98 ND
. GP-8-7 S9801438-013 1 1 6/11/98 6/13/98 590

Method Blank 5580611-MB 1 1 6/11/98 6/12/98 ND
l 05,1 Sample contains 50 ppm of a heavy oil.

D52 Sample contains 21 ppm of a heavy oil.

D53 Sample contains 30 ppm of a heavy oil.

D1 Quantitated as diesel. The sample contained components that eluted in the diesel range, but the

chromatogram does not match the typical diesel fingerprint,

l 1AN20587p
I Page 3




l COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
Analytical Report
I Client: Blasland, Bouck & Lee Service Request: 59801438
Project: UPS-Oakland Date Collected: 6/4/98
I Sample Matrix:  Water Date Received: 6/4/98
TPH as Diesel
I Prep Method: EPA 3510 Units: ug/L (ppb)
Analysis Method: CA/LUFT Basis: NA
Test Notes:
I Dilution Date Date Result
Sample Name Lab Code MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes
I GP-1 S9801438-002 50 1 6/10/98 6/11/98 ND Ds5,1
GP-2 S9801438-004 50 1 6/10/98 6/11/98 ND
GP4 592801438007 S0 1 6/10/98 6/13/98 ND D52
I GP-6 59801438011 50 20 6/10/98 6/13/98 120000
GP-8 59801438-014 50 10 6/10/98 6/13/98 68000
GP-6 (Dupl.) $9301438-016 50 10 6/10/98 6/13/98 68000
l Method Blank S980610-MB 50 1 6/10/98 6/11/98 ND
I D35,1 Sample contains 400 ppb of a heavy oil.
D5,2 Sample contains 1400 ppb of a heavy oil.
LANZ0S97p




l COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
Analytical Report
l Client: Blasland, Bouck & Lee Service Request: 59801438
Project: UPS-Oakland Date Collected: 6/4/98
I Sample Matrix: Water Date Recelved: 6/4438
I BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
l Sample Name: GP-1 Units: ug/L (ppb)
Lab Code: S9801438-002 Basis: NA
Test Notes:
Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date Result
I Analyte Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Nates
TPH as Gasoline EPA 5030 CA/LUFT 50 1 NA 6/16/98 ND
Benzene EPA 5030 8020 0.5 1 NA 6/16/98 ND
I Toluene EPA 5030 8020 05 i NA 61698 0.51
Ethylbenzens EPA 5030 8020 0.5 1 NA 6/16/98 0.51
Xylenes, Total EPA 5030 8020 0.5 1 NA 6/16/98 ND
l 15220020597




l COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
Analytical Report
I Client: Blasland, Bouck & Lee Service Request: S9201438
Project: UPS-Oakland Date Collected: 6/4/98
I Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 6/4/98
I BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
I Sample Name: GP4 Units: ug/L (pph)
Lab Code: §9801438-007 Basis: NA
Test Notes:
Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date Result
I Analyte Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes
TPH as Gasoline EPA 5030 CA/LUFT 50 1 NA 6/16/98 ND
Benzene EPA 5030 8020 0.3 1 Na 6/16/98 ND
l Toluene EPA 5030 3020 0.5 1 NA 6/16/98 0.53
Ethylbenzene EPA 5030 3020 0.5 1 NA 6/16/98 ND
l Xylenes, Total EPA 5030 £020 0.5 1 NA 6/16/98 ND
I 15124020597




COLUMBEBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
I Analytical Report
Client: Blastand, Bouck & Lee Service Request: 59801438
l Project: UPS-Oakland Date Collected: 6/4/98
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 6/4/98
I BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
Sample Name: GP-6 Units: ug/L (ppb)
Lab Code: 59801438-011 Basis: NA
Test Notes:
I Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date Result
Analyte Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes
I TPH as Gasoline EPA 5030 CALLUFT 50 4 NA 61798 <200 MLG3
Benzene EPA 5030 . 8020 0.5 4 NA 6/17/98 <2 Ml
Toluene EPA 5030 8020 0.5 4 NA 6/17/98 <2 M1
l Ethylbenzene EPA 5030 8020 0.5 4 NA 6/17/98 2
Xylenes, Total EPA 5030 8020 0.5 4 NA 6/17/98 10
l Mi The MRL was elevated due to matrix interference.
G3 Sample contains & higher boiling point hydrocarbon mixture at 1500 ppb.
I 1522/020597p
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I COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC,
Analytical Report
l Client: Blasland, Bouck & Lee Service Request: 59801438
Project: UPS-Cakland Date Collected: 6/8/98
l Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 6/4/48
I BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
I Sample Name: Trip Blank Units: ug/L (ppb)
Lab Code: $9801438-015 Basis: NA
Test Notes:
Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date Result
I Analyte Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes
TPH as Gasoline EPA 5030 CA/LUFT 50 1 NA 6/16/98 ND
Benzene EPA 5030 8020 05 1 NA 6/16/98 ND
I Toluene EPA 5030 8020 05 x NA 61658  ND
Ethylbenzene EPA 5030 8020 0.5 1 NA 6/16/98 ND
Kylenes, Total EPA 5030 8020 0.5 1 NA 6/16/98 ND
l 15220020597




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
l Analytical Report
Clicnt: Blasland, Bouck & Lee Service Request: 593801438
I Project: UPS-Oakland Date Collected: 6/4/98
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 6/4/98
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
Sample Name: GP-6 (Dupl.) Units: ug/L (ppb)
Lab Code: 89801438-016 Basis: NA
I Test Notes:
I Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date Result
Analyte Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes
I TPH as Gasoline EPA 5030 CA/LUFT 50 4 NA 6/17/98 <200 M1, G3
Benzene EPA 5030 8020 0.5 4 NA 6/17/98 <2 Ml
Toluene EPA 5030 8020 0.5 4 NA 6/17/98 <2 M1
Ethylbenzene EPA 5030 8020 0.5 4 NA 6/17/9% <2 M1
Xylenes, Total EPA 5030 8020 0.5 4 NA 6/17/98 <2 M1
l M1 The MRL was elevated due to matrix interference.
G3 Sample contains a higher boiling point hydrocarbon mixture at 440 ppb.
I 18224020597
I Page 9




I COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
Analytical Report
I Client: Elastand, Bouck & Lee Service Request: 59301438
Project: UP§-Oakland Date Collected: NA
I Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: NA
I BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
Sample Name: Method Blank Units: ug/L (ppb)
Lab Code: 5980616-WB1 Basis: NA
Test Notes:
Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date Result
Analyte Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes
l TPH as Gasoline EPA 5030 CA/LUFT 50 1 NA 6/16/98 ND
Benzene EPA 5030 8020 0.5 1 NA 6/16/98 ND
I Toluene EPA 5030 8020 0.5 1 NA 6/16/98  ND
Ethylbenzene EPA 5030 8020 0.5 1 NA 6/16/93 ND
Xylenes, Total EPA 5030 8020 0.5 1 NA 6/16/98 ND
I 15214059 7p




I COLUMERIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
Analytical Report
I Client: Blasland, Bouck & Lee Service Request: 59801438
Project: UP$-Oakland Date Collected: NA
I Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: NA
l BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
l Sample Name: Method Blank Units: ug/L (ppb)
Lab Code: $980617-WBI Basis: NA
Test Notes:
Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date Result
I Analyte Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Resul¢ Notes
TPH as Gasoline EPA 5030 CAMLUFT 50 1 NA 6/17/98 ND
Benzene EFA 5030 8020 0.5 1 NA 6/17/98 ND
l Toluene EPA 5030 8020 0.5 1 NA 61788  ND
Ethylbenzene EPA 5030 2020 0.5 1 NA 6/17/98 ND
Kylenes, Total EPA 5030 8020 0.5 1 NA 6/17/98 ND
I 1822/070347p




l COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
QA/QC Report
I Client: Blasland, Bouck & Lee Service Request: 59801438
Project: UPS-Oakland Date Collected: NA
Sample Matrix:  Soil Date Received: NA
Date Extracted; NA
Date Analyzed: NA
Surrogate Recovery Summary
I TPH as Diesel
Prep Method: Units; PERCENT
I Analysis Method: California DHS LUFT Basis: NA
Test Percent Recovery
I Sample Name Lab Code Notes p-Terphenyl
GP-1-8 59801438-001 64
' GP-2-3 $9801438-003 61
GPp-3-5' 80801438005 62
GP-4-10 59801438-006 70
l GP-5-11' $9201438-008 70
GP-6-T 59801438-010 70
GP-7-12 59801438-012 64
GP-8-T S9801438-013 66
Method Blank §080611-MB 96
I CAS Acceptance Limits: 41-140
l SUR1/020557p




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
Client: Blasland, Bouck & Lee Service Request: 59801433
Project: UPS-Oaldand Date Collected: NA
Sample Matrix:  Water Date Received: NA

Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: NA
Surrogate Recovery Summary

TPH as Diesel
Prep Method: EPA 3510 Units: PERCENT
Analysis Method: CA/LUFT Basis: NA
Test Percent Recovery
Sample Name Lab Code Notes p-Terphenyl
GP-1 S59801438-002 82
GP-2 S9801438-004 75
GP-4 59801438-007 22
GP-6 S9801438-011 82
GP-8 59801438014 75
GP-6 (Dupl.) $9801438-016 97
Method Blank 3980610-MB 112
CAS Acceptance Limits: 41-140

SUR1N2057p




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
Client: Blasland, Bouck & Lee Service Request: $9801438
Project: UPS-Oakland Date Collected: NA
Sample Matrix:  Water Date Received: NA

Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: NA
Surrogate Recovery Summary

BTEX and TPH as Gasoline

Prep Method: EPA 5030 Units: PERCENT
Analysis Method: 2020 CA/MLUFT Basis: NA

Test Percent Recovery
Sample Name Lab Code Notes 4-Bromofluorobenzene a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene
GP-1 39801438-002 8l 93
GP4 $59801438-007 75 82
GP-6 59801438-011 105 89
Trip Blank 59801438-015 105 98
GP-6 (Dupl.) 89801438016 81 81
Method Blank 5930616-WB1 72 77
Methad Blank S980617-WBL1 g1 95

CAS Acceptance Limits: 69-116 69-116

SURI0HTp




CHAIN OF CUSTODY/LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPUHI FURM

Sl E 1901438
3334 Vitor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 + (408) 437-2400 » FAX (408) 437-9356 SERVICE REQUEST NO. / 3 P.O# pace_l_or 2.
- ANALYSIS REQUESTED
PROVECT NAME 3 = f PRESERVATIVE / HOI 7 HOI 7 FC 7 WP ] WP/ NP 7 Hol ] Mol JNay /NP oS0y [hos0uftosoy/mao/ 7/ /
PROVECTMGR. _ L ode m,LL;"DELLf o
company_13la s fand Becl b les Toe i
. £
ADDHESSM@&MHM&L E
WPHONd%QﬂM‘G g o
Fa( QY ST /83| ©
SAMPLER'S SIGNATURE _@“, ' S &
SAMPLE ) LAB SAMPLE | 2
1.0, DATE | TIME 1.D. MATRIX | 2 REMARKS
WGEP-1-8" @!5_{[% 4N RO Y OV Fikn 1iss
GP-1 Jefid g0 R Jo) o | G gozc BTEX
&P~ | il 2ve ] 3 ) o |z A rd L 7P 3
(zP-2-3" AL R | (3 lsoe i X VAR MILINE o Ha th
6Po Jehela:a ] FAY) o |2 X . Sovple
tP-2  idrager| G o |4 (D |/ pucsel 72T
6P-3-5"  ljhdrys | V(9 loe |1 X | |/
(.P-Y- 10 hfarlies | G () [cers | x| |f 0= HotD
GP- phfsslio:so | 4 Ao ) x| J
&P-Y fifslioso | D > o |2 C
s
Lath Qhodsos | cdeteod Lo lpndlon o e sy | e
2 nature , v natyre ignptur, — e = I Report linchudes MS.
AE rny V{zﬁétu_ 5 2C [,UiD{-//, A %‘3‘!"2(— Cottt: /"M*"'J _iﬁd M@Q/ Sday __ Oter MeSpDo.ﬂasrrequ;esd.maybe
“Printed Name rinted Name P ” Printed Name ‘ Pantdd Tame — — charged as sarnples)
/ e CRL> N oults cr_ = ALL M((dfr‘.’ﬂﬂﬂ = Eﬂ’g & i Standard {1Gyworking days) _m ?;gu‘é:ﬁﬂ:m H!Bﬁﬂ
Im irm Irm rm .. s All Raw Dataj
: 1 . CL)L.'JL(-P ﬁ"’e‘f;ﬁ (,‘,Ml‘fgl Results Due & ?l7 DM( ____ MOLyPQLsTraced
| Date/Time 'Eareqr ? 117X 7){: Date/Time (,/‘(/{,‘q /73#\, Dale¥Tirhe [ ... Electronic Dala Delverables
RELINQUISHED BY: l RECEIVED BY: SAMPLE RE&EIPT: Condition Custody Seals
. | SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS:
Signature Signature ircle whi ls ar nalyzed:
Prnted Name Printed Name Metals: At Sb Ba Be B Cd Ca Cr Co Fe Mg Mn Mo Ni K Ag Na S8n V Zn
As Pb Se Tl Hg
Fimm T
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY/LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT FORM

SERVICE REQUEST NOC. S\ﬁﬁ/{-{_%gy

P.O.#

paGE_ 2 oF _2.$

333 Victor Court» Santa Clara, CA 95054 « (408) 437-2400 « FAX [408) 437-9356
PROJECT NAME PJ - ANALYSIS REQUESTED
L€ (h u“” ’ PRESERVATIVE / HOL /el JHo [ we S ap S e e [Hor Jnoy NP fosoq [usoafmesoimak ] 7 7 7
PROVECTMER. (2.4 ~ ﬂ{w,p L? 4
w
COMPANY__ 7 fe s /ANJ_’_ Boo b g Le r‘I‘(‘ é
ADORESS Bews 1 T o (en b s Df.\;gj.&;# G E
Lrshe CA S (4 -292¢ PHON_%}_:(; :Eg 5363
y FA <} ~83¢ O
SAMPLER'S SIGNATURE M—: é - i
SAMPLE LAB SAMPLE | 3
1.D. DATE | TIME 1.D. MATRIX | 2 REMARKS
F
=S -11° lhinl 8 TGP Oalsy Fisn Yers
! - . |~
= =3 pfufos R @l 1 2 cupe BRI
Seclad' lefifos B0 e |y - Lot 3
o= /o8 M) [rho L ' blee fecd WA
st-=G (Depl) Ly o8 I CIPNINE 12 Sondi.
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329 | 0@ e |y
7 7
3l Wl lad | | [ |
RECEIVED 2& RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY: TURNAROUND REQUIREMENTS | REPORT REQUIREMENTS
O A‘f,\_) hlew { } 2._’(:(! )T&m 1 day 243y 3o | Rewtine Report
ignature " ignature — - - . {1 Report (inchudes MS.
Cﬁi?ULL (/UDJ— | CTBAAR éﬂlﬁc Worir A Sdy _ Omer MSD, as required, may be
Pripted Name Printed Name i’ - charged as samples)
é.l ;\Q&.u { -(;11’7414; (o Ceve e ? Stangatd (10 working days) — 1. Data Yalidation Repon
irm Firm Fir \{/ {inciudes AN Raw Data)
PR - y / / ?8/ Results Due ___ MOLsPOLsTrace £
Date!'l'irn&‘/,_f If-‘; ”& ".35( Dazeﬁlmeé/yf/?? /7 7&/ Date/Timet —__ Electronic Data Detverables
RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY: SAMPLE RECEIPT: Condifion Custody Seals
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS:
Signature Signature i Is ar nalvzed:
Prnted Name Frinted Name Metals: Al Sh Ba Be B Cd Ca Cr Co Cu Fe Mg Mn Mo N K Ag Na Sn V 2Zn
As Pb Se Tl Hg

Firm

Firm
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SERVICE REQUEST NO._S' ﬂ %{L{ Zg/

P.O.#

PAGE_ S OF S

+ Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 437-2400 + FAX {408] 437-9356

Date/Time

PROJECT NAME o : ANALYSIS REQUESTED
LLES ~Cak / 4a "/ * PRESERVATIVE / el /e Jct /e Joap e Jwer S e Tunos /NP Aosog Jrosaltesavaon /7 [
PROVECTMGR _J2 d¢ Aﬁg.%a/{_;
L) 3 2]
comPany_fasfand  Recl € Loy x Lac &
ADDRESS _Gaer ;. Tl Wy ('onr!-(/ D".\JLI,SLAJLB‘&ZL E
T }C,/-} Q2618 - 2% PHO?(%%?E%?%*C&?@ 5
! } w
FA)( ‘ 830 | ©
SAMPLER'S SIGNATURE Mﬁ: ' %
SAMPLE ] LAB SAMPLE | 3
1D. DATE | TIME 0. MATRIX | Z REMARKS
W%@f}m _—] l/% (')AIIA: Leq “Z’/"&
Ty Blank Y/afs M fis) z b fio20 BrEK
! .
s (ETPAL S
&AQM 2h
f?l 2 .}f‘-‘*J' é /
‘A/.: cea L TAYF
0= thed
RECEJVED BY: HEUNQU]SI‘EDEY: RECEIVED BY: TURNAROUND REGUIREMENTS ] REPORT REQUIREMENTS
ﬂ?‘g;od @g _SC:' ;‘_?{/L) £ ) Kﬂ/‘ﬂ/ oy day ity | — I. Routine Repant
ure . \ natlure afure h— - - I Report fincutes MS.
53”?—(; (CodeTrians) | CAee (Wt mars W lo velace o Ot MSD, 25 required, may be
Printed Name _ Printed Name ] 7| Plingd Name — charged a5 samples)
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RELINQUISHED BY: chglwéo gy; SAMPLE HECEI;JT: Cendition Cusiody Seals
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS:
Signature Signature Circle which metals are to be acatvzed;
Printed Name Printed Name Metals: Al Sb Ba Be B Cd Ca Cr Co Cu Fe Mg Mr Mo N K Ag Na Sn V Zn
As Pb Se TI Hg
Firm Firm
Cata/Time ]
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4798 ~ 614198

. |Borencie peptrc 2 1t.

- 'Geologlst: Tony Parerites

GROUND SURFACE

0.0

CLAYEY SANDY GRAVEL: gray &
reddish brown, fine, weathered,
moist, soft, no odor, no

™ staining. ya

[
X6 °6°6°%5°6 %!

GP-1-8'

X
\

A
o
5

— SILTY CLAY: reddish gray, fine
to medium gravel, weathered,

saturated, moderately firm, no
odor, no staining.

SAND: reddish brown, medium
grained, poorly graded,
saturated, soft to moderately
firm, no odor, no staining.

|
N
]

SILTY CLAY: black to gray,
5 (bay mud}, high organic
content, organic odor, no
= staining.

Bottom of boring.

g ~ Saturated: Zones _
.i_ Date /1 Time Depth
' Ts Y

Remarks.

© | Beting was backfilled with 8ibs.: 0' _
) grout and capped with asphalt cold'patch

BLASUAND. BOUGK & LEL.IRC.
anginears & scientizls

Promot T SeretnbbboTe E— R
roject, 36768.02 Datg Dot Page: 1 ¢f 1




y: Vironex

P

GROUND SURFACE

GP-2-3'

0.0

CLAYEY SANDY GRAVEL: gray &
reddish brown, fine to coarse,
slightly moist, moderately firm,
no odor, ne staining,

weathered.

=

R

R 26 26 ]
L

SAND: greenish gray, fine to
medium sand, poorly graded,
stightly moist, moderately firm,
no odor, no staining,
groundwater encountered,

SILTY CLAY: blackish gray,
(bay mud), very moist, soft to
maderately firm, no odor, no
staining.

SILTY CLAY: greenish gray &
black, slightly gravelly and
sandy, very moist, no odor, no
staining.

Bottom of boring.

M, a_a_e e _e__,_EEEs

L enginesrs & Scientists:

Project: 36768.02

'Script:'nbblbore
Date: 07/27/98

Page: I of |




GROUND SURFACE

GP-3-5'

CONCRETE.

0.3

[
v

/

N

CLAYEY SAND & GRAVEL:
reddish brown, fine to coarse,
dry to slightly moist, soft to
moderately firm, no odor, no
staining.

CLAYEY SAND & GRAVEL:
greenish gray, fine to medium,
moist to very moist, no odar, no
staining.

b

-~
N
I\

\\>0\0 °5°6%6°%

SILTY CLAY: dark gray 1o black
(bay mud), organics, very moist
{o saturated, organic odor no
staining.

Bottom of boring.

Project; . Script:nbblbore
roject; 36768.02 []aig: Ay




|Boretiole epth: 12 1t

GROUND SURFACE
CONCRETE,

N

CLAYEY SAND & GRAVEL: gray
& reddish brown, fine to coarse,
weathered, dry slightly moist,
soft to moderately firm, no
ador, no staining.

o O
STolol

SILTY CLAY: dark gray to
black, moist to very moist, soft
to moderately firm, no odor, no
staining.

| i
N ol

|
A
NANY
Ay

0.3

[
=

SILTY CLAY: dark greenish
gray to reddish brown, some Y
fine to medium gravel, very
moist to saturated, soft to

moderately firm, no edor, no 7
| staining, organics.

Bottom of boring.

GP-4-10

MMM,MMEEMOEOOSSOSTOSOOOSOhOhOOOrrrrEEErrEEEETEEEs

3
o

- |remarks: TS
“}  Boring was backfilled: with grout:
with-.concrete; -~ -

fists .

36765.0 “SorpTabbibore - y ' ] i
Project 36768.02 SGptbhbore B
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| Borenole:vepth::

Recovery (ft)

GROUND SURFACE
CONCRETE.

| CLAYEY SAND & GRAVEL: |
b reddish brown, weathered, dry
- to slightly moist, soft to |
O moderately firm, no ador, no
| staining.

— 8 / SILTY CLAY: dark gray to black
/ (bay mud), some fine gravel,
7 moist to very moist, soft to
7 moderately firm, no odor, no
staining.

SANDY GRAVELLY CLAY:
reddish brown, very moist, soft
to moderately firm, ne odor, no

N
[\
) SN staining.
= /\ .
GP-5-11" ./ SILTY CLAY: dark gray to

black, organics, very moist to
saturated, organic odor, no
staining.

Bottom of boring.

[hemarkes -
| Boring as backfited with concrete: -

Il B N S IS B B BN A BN BN BN D B B B EE EE &
: -
O

iect: ' Script:nbblbore . — . E— = ”Pé le:f'aff
Project: 36768.02 Datg: OFria 8 g




GROUND SURFACE
i CONCRETE.
B O ?
| =i CLAYEY SAND & GRAVEL: dark ,/)' |
b O greenish gray to reddish brown, %
| ol fine to coarse, moist, soft to % i
GP-6-3' O moderately firm, no odor, some %
- A ] black pleces, staining. é |
e O ?/
5 L é i
o g
f— A . / -
X ] SILTY CLAY: dark gray to bDlack %z
GP-6-7 ;/;, (bay mud), organics, very moist Y é ]
B s te saturaied, soft, diesel : ¢
! 9% sheen, ?f i
- ] /
| . Y 7 ]
Bottom of boring.
— 5 _
2 :
] Remarks.

- BUASLAND, BOUCK B LEE, INC.

engin ear: & scrdn fis 7

capped with’ asphalt cold' bat__ T

6/4/68/2:000h

Projecl; 36788.02

Scrupt nbblbore
Date: O7/27/68

FPage: | éf' [




GROUND SURFACE
CONCRETE.

[
—
O

- CLAYEY SAND & GRAVEL:

reddish brown, fine to medium,
meaist, soft to moderately firm,
no odor, no staining.

CLAYEY SAND & GRAVEL:
greenish gray, fine to medium,
moist, soft to moderately firm,
ne odor, no staining.

‘oo o ool

5T o
05!

SILTY CLAY: dark gray to
black, some medium gravel, (bay
mud), very moist, no odor, no
staining.

]
N

)
X

R
S

]
=
\
R

AN
N
B\

Gp-7-12'

|
\\\

Bottom of boring.

“romct 36768 ST pLNPBIDOre Page. 1 of 1
lect: 36768.02 Bate: OI/15/01 g
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e Start/Finish: 6/4/98 ~ 674768
ompany: Vironex
_ ‘Name; Scott

.Illlng Hethod' Barect Push

' ng Type. Geoprobe

{Borehole Depth: 15 ft.

- % : ' : % : -'.;.E"Sf'_trg_’c_‘i.'g"r:ajphic-'- ' Bormg
SRR vl | L& 5 a Clpescription |
E s o2 RS SR -
0 Ty CodE o
g, o X ey
GROUND SURFACE
s CONCRETE. %
| o ]
- O, [\ CLAYEY SAND & GRAVEL: ?f |
0O reddish brown, dry to slightly
= o - moist, moderately firm, no odor, 2 R
/ no staining. / g
— 7] Z _
] T SILTY SAND & GRAVEL:
|5 < greenish gray, slightly moist to Z i
// moist, moderately firm, no odor,
- / no staining. i
= / SANDY SILT: dark greenish é 3
GP-8-T7" / gray to black (bay mud), very %
- / maist to saturated, soft, diesel y % ]
/_\_ odor, sheen. g
- ? 0il sheen, moderate odor, é 1
L0 s % i
| _ / |
] /
- s Z i
7 ,/
= s , ,
. ¢
' Z
— B g . / i
9% %
5 - A é _
Bottom of boring.
20

au.suun BoUCK: & AEE, WC.
mginurs & sr:ienﬂsrs

_ Remarks.

grout and capped mth asphait cotd patch

5 ¥

Project: 36768.02 Scripi:nbblbore

Date: 07/27/08
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ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION -
© 951 TURNER COURT, SVITE 300, HAYWARD, CA 745452851
PHONE (510) §70-5575 ANDREAS GODFREY FAX (518) 670-5162

(510) 670-5245 ALVIN KaN

[ DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION 1
FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE ¥OR OFFICE USE
LOCATION OF PRO} CTWM pERMITNUMBER 1D WRIS3
80 Forofee 773 WELL NUMBER ~
T Oalkclaud . c4d CL L F APH

Califmgis Coo/pm%Sounu Nm:y x (_"fg FERMUT CONDITIONS
A pd : Circled Permnil Requirements Apply

CLIENT CENERAL
ek @

I7CE ; _w, 1. A permit appilcation chould be cubmatied 3o 35 10
Address Faar & ) Phonc 3770 - - A srrive st e ACPWA office flve diys priorio
oy _Qa¥lgmd Tp 29 zﬁ . propossd rhing dalc.

2. Submit 1o ACPWA within &0 days afier complerlon of
permuitted work the original Doparumont of Witer

- Rezoutcea Water Well Drillers Report or cgaivileat for
Fax 77¢ T </ KA well projeets, o drilhing fogs and locanion skeish fer
Phone nd & Fookchnical projecis.
Zip 72! 3}, Pormin iy void if projectnor begun within 90 days of
approval dale.
TYrt OF FROJIECT B. WATER SUPPLY WELLS
Well Contwuction Geotechnical (nvestigation . 1. Minimum sytfacs seal thickness {s wo mnches of
Cathodic Frofection Q Quporal Q " cement grout pisced by Temic,
Water Supply g Cenamination o] 2, Minlmum scel depth is 50 fect for munisipal wnd
Moaiwaring K. - Wecll Destruction o indugmial walls of 20 Iret for demestic 4nd Imigatien
Te. ) © weig unlesg 3 lesser depth 15 specially approved,
PROFOSED WATER SUPFLY WELYL USE A ROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
MNew Domestic  Q Replagement D8meits g INCLUDING PIELOMETERS
Municipal 8] Irigation C L. Minimym surface sesl thickaess {s twe inches of
Indugiefat (v] Other Q cement grovt placed by memie.
2 Minimum tes! depth for monitoring wells is the
DRILLINC MITROD: maximum depth practicable or 20 feet.
Mud Ratary [w] AirRoary 0 Auger D. GEOTECHNICAL
Cible Q Mher X ‘Drru;‘-pwln _ra./ W Back(l bore hote with campacled Lulings or heavy
S¢malin Lentoniu 1nd upper twg leet with compaa(ed mapnzl.
DRILLER'S LICEHSE NO. _7059?/7 RCH In arces orkna:: or wuspecicd coanmP'mnion'. tremicd
cement 3rovt shall be used in place s(compatied cullings.
WELL PROJIECTS . €. CATHORIC
Drill Hole Dumlm in, Maximum Fili hola above snode zone wiih soncredc plaged by memic
Cuaing Dlamecier m. Depth _/ 5~ F. WELL DESTRUCTION
Svringy Sval Dopihy Homber St anached,
/O’ﬂc G. SPLCIAL CONDITIONS
CEOTECHMICAL l‘ROJtC‘I’S '
MNumberof Deorings WMawimum

Hole Diamcter in Depin 14 .
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE _1/7/58 -Kué”m’: e ek < /I; 4/ /
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE Aon APPROVED DATE, 6
ok elan Lo Hss project apperrelloy B, Chan of BCHES

L hereby agrec 10 comply with 311 requiremeats of this permit and
Alameda County Ordinance No 73.6§. 3/8/7,7

APPLICANT" % UC*'\(‘BY
NIGNATURE oATES

TOTAL P.B2




